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Auckland City Stamps Public Stamp Auction
Session 1 - Box Lots & Accumulations Saturday March 18, 11.00am

Session 2 - New Zealand & World Stamps and Postal History Sunday March 19, 9.30am

Auckland City Stamps, 1 Ngaire Avenue, Newmarket.

-  The Auctions Start at 

	 Session 1: Saturday March 18, 11.00am sharp
	 Session 2: Sunday March 19, 9.30am sharp
Auckland City Stamps, 1 Ngaire Ave, Newmarket
-  Opening Prices for each lot will be available to bidders in the room on the day of the auction.

-  �All lots will be available for viewing at the venue as follows:

	 Friday March 17 		  10am - 4.00pm
	 Saturday March 18 		  8.30am – 10.45am
	 Sunday March 19 		  8.30am – 9.15am
-  Please call the office on 0800 78 87 78 with any questions you have prior to the auction.

Important Information For Those Considering Attending The Auction:

PO Box 99988 Newmarket Auckland 1149 NZ • Ph +64 9 522 0311
bid@AucklandCityStamps.co.nz  •  www.AucklandCityStamps.co.nz

Welcome to Auckland City Stamps Public Auction 24. The auction is again 
split over two days.  We commence with lots 1-381 being Box Lots & 
Collections at 11.00am on Saturday March 18.  At 9.30am on Sunday March 
19 we will offer the individual World & New Zealand Stamps & Cover Sections 
comprising Lots 382-773.  

The entire Auction contains 773 lots of Worldwide Stamps, Collections, Box 
Lots and Postal History with Estimates of over $440,000.  We recommend 
those who are wanting to view the Box Lots & Collections to make plenty of 
time as these sections have much to offer.

The Box Lot Section has 186 lots including Lot 1 World Lifetime Collection 
(Est $3250), Lot 38 A Large New Zealand Collection in 7 Albums (Est $6500), 
Lot 135 French Colonies 2 Volume Collection (Est $3500) and Lot 167 Pacific 
Islands Collection (Est $2000).

In the Collections & Accumulations the highlights include Lot 189 Australia 
KGV Specialised Collection (Est $5000), Lot 218 Germany 1945/49  Collection 
(Est $4000), Lot 230 Great Britain 1680’s-1840’s Prestamp Collection (Est 
$1250), Lot 263 NZ 1882/1965 Collection (Est $5000), Lot 294-312 are NZ 
Postmarks Postal District Collection Lots and Lot 355 World Imperial 2 Volume 
Lot (Est $5000).

Moving to Session 2, the World Stamps & Covers highlights include Lot 386 
Australia 1913/14 Roo 1d Green Colour Trial (Est $3000), Lot 420 China 1962 
Mei Langfang Imperf Set Used (Est $5000), Lot 441 Great Britain 1867/83 QV 
10/- SG 131 Used (Est $3000), Lot 478 Pitcairn Island 1926 Posted At Pitcairn 
Island/No Stamps Available Cover (Est $2500) and Lot 482 St Helena 1961 
Tristan Relief Fund Set Used (Est $4000).

In New Zealand Stamps the highlights are Lot 517 5/- First Sideface Strip of 
4 Used (Est $2500), Lot 524 1898 Pictorials London Print Set Unhinged (Est 
$3750), Lot 542 KGV 1/- Orange-Brown Strip of 3 Used (Est $3000), Lot 564 
1962 8d Telegraph with Black Colour Omitted (Est $2750), Lot 590 1970 4c 
Puriri Moth Dark Green Veins Inverted (Est $2000), Lot 600 1979 14c/10c 
Queen Block of 12 with 9 values Missing the Surcharge (Est $4500), Lot 607 
1981 $5 Beehive Imperf Pair (Est $2500), Lot 620 2006 Kapa Haka Set (Est 
$17,500), Lot

637 1931 Red & Blue Boys on Individual First Day Covers (Est $4000), Lot 
646 1959 3d Poaka Health Original Artwork (Est $2000) and Lot 701 1940/58 
Arms £3.10 Rose Unhinged (Est $4000).

In New Zealand Postal History the highlights include Lot 725 1863 Hokianga 
Cover (Est $1300), Lot 733 1928 Trans-Tasman Sir Charles Kingsford Smith 
Cover (Est $3500), Lot 744 1862 Missent to Dunedin Cover from Tasmania 
(Est $2500) and Lot 746 1938 OHMS Cover with 7x 2/- Admiral Officials Cover 
(Est $1500).

LIVE ON LINE BIDDING will be available during Session 2 of this auction, 
with instructions on how to register and participate in this catalogue and on 
our web site.  

In addition to live on line bidding, clients can choose to attend the auction at 
our Newmarket offices, post, email or fax their bids, register as a phone bidder 
or enlist the services of our auction agent for any lot in either Session 1 or 
Session 2.

Mark Benvie Auction Agent 
Mobile +6421 656 777 
Email markbenvie@icloud.com 

Any bids sent by e-mail will be confirmed by us.  If you do not get a 
confirmation please resend your email or contact the office.  

There is a buyer’s premium of 15.5% on the hammer price for all successful 
Live Auction Bidders in Session 2 with all other bidders paying a 12.5% 
Buyers Premium on the hammer price. GST will be added to the buyer’s 
premium only for New Zealand registered bidders.  Please ensure you review 
the auction terms and conditions over the page before bidding.  

There are several options for those wishing to view items prior to the auction.  
Clients can visit our Newmarket Offices by appointment anytime until 4pm 
Thursday March 16. Alternatively all lots will be available at the office as 
follows:

Friday March 17		  10am - 4.00pm 
Saturday March 18		  8.30am – 10.45am 
Sunday March 19		  8.30am – 9.15am

All the very best with your bidding in Public Auction 24.   

David Holmes				    Nigel Shanks
Auckland City Stamps				    Auckland City Stamps
david@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz



1. Postal / Absentee Bidding 
All Bids must be made in New Zealand Dollars. 
Bids can be made above or below our suggested 
estimate. Most Reserves are set at 80% of estimate. 
We do not under any circumstances accept bids 
under 80% of the estimate. Buy Bids are NOT 
accepted in our Public Auctions. Successful 
bidders will pay the lowest possible price for any 
lot. Generally this will be either the reserve or one 
step above the second highest bidder. By placing a 
bid, the bidder is entering into a legal and binding 
contract to purchase all the lots won in the sale. 

WE ACCEPT POSTAL BIDS BY: 
Mail: PO Box 99988, Newmarket, Auckland 1149, NZ
Telephone: +649 522 0311 
Note we no longer use a fax.  
Email: hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz 

Deadline
Postal / Absentee bids must be received no later 
than 9am (New Zealand time) on the day of the 
auction. Any mail or email bids received after this 
time will not be included in the auction.  

Postage & Insurance Costs
Without exception, every postal bidder’s invoice 
will be subject to a modest postage, packing 
and insurance charge. Lots mailed to successful 
purchasers are covered by our insurance.

Phone Bidding
We can accept a limited number of phone bidders 
on the day of the auction. You must register as a 
phone bidder at least five days prior to the date of 
the auction identifying the lots for which you wish 
to make phone bids. We will do our best to call 
you so that you may bid by phone but accept no 
responsibility whatsoever should we not be able to 
make contact. 

Auction Agent
If you would like to use an Agent to bid on your 
behalf in this Auction please contact Mark Benvie 
on markbenvie@icloud.com or on +649 302 2425 or 
mobile +6421 656 777.

2. Bidding In The Room
All prospective bidders must register on the day of 
the auction and receive a unique bidder number. 
Subject to any reserve price, the highest bidder 
shall purchase the lot. In the event of a dispute the 
Auctioneer reserves the right to withdraw the lot or 
to reoffer it. The registered bidder will be deemed 
to be the purchaser unless the auctioneer has been 
given a copy of written authority to bid on behalf 
of another person. Agents bidding on behalf of 
persons are personally liable for the payment of lots 
they successfully bid on. Agents bidding on behalf 
of persons are personally liable for the safe delivery 
of successful lots to their clients. 

Opening Prices
Opening prices for all lots will be available to 
bidders in the room on the day of the auction. 
Opening prices are calculated at either the reserve 
if there are no postal bids or one step above the 
second highest bidder. 

Refusal
The auctioneer reserves the right to refuse entry to 
any person or to refuse bids from any person. 

3. General Conditions Of Sale

Bidding Increments
These apply to Public and Postal Bidders but are 
subject to change at the auctioneers discretion. 

Under $500.00		 $10.00 Increases  

$500.00-$1000.00	 $20.00 Increases 

$1000.00-$2000.00	 $50.00 Increases 

$2000.00-$5000.00	 $100.00 Increases

$5000.00+		  $250.00 Increases 

Guarantee 
Every item is guaranteed to be genuine and/or as 
described. All descriptions of condition are opinion 
and based on our 45+ years of experience as 
professional stamp dealers. 

Extension
Prospective buyers who wish to obtain an expert 
opinion on a particular lot (excluding collections 
or mixed lots) must notify Auckland City Stamps 
at least 7 days prior to the commencement of the 
auction. Should an extension be granted Auckland 
City Stamps will generally submit the item to 
either The Royal Society of New Zealand or The 
Royal Philatelic Society, London. Upon receipt of a 
clear certificate the costs of certification (including 
postage and insurance) will be charged to the buyer. 

Catalogue Listings 
When describing lots we generally use the latest 
edition of either The Auckland City Stamps Colour 
Catalogue of New Zealand Stamps, Stanley Gibbons 
World & British Commonwealth Volumes or The 
Campbell Paterson Catalogue Of New Zealand 
Stamps. 

Return Of Lots 
If you believe that a lot has been incorrectly 
described you must return it within 48 hours of 
receipt and if we agree with you a replacement or 
credit will be arranged. In the event of a dispute 
the opinion of a mutually agreed authority will be 
sought and such opinion will be final. 

The following lots are not returnable: 
i.   Items illustrated in the catalogue are not 
returnable for visible faults. 
ii.  Items that have been immersed in water or 
subjected to a chemical process subsequent to sale.
iii. Collection, accumulation and kiloware lots. 
iv.  Lots that have been inspected by the purchaser 
prior to the sale. 

Photocopies / Scans 
These are available for most lots free of charge. 
Please contact our office prior to the sale closing 
date with your requests.
We are unable to provide scans or photocopies of 
collection, accumulation or kiloware lots. 

Viewing Of Lots 
Lots can be viewed by appointment only at our 
offices before the auction or at the auction venue 
as follows:

Friday March 17	 10am - 4.00pm
Saturday March 18	 8.30am – 10.45am
Sunday March 19	 8.30am – 9.15am

Prices Realised
All bidders, whether successful or not, will be sent a 
prices realised sheet after the sale closes.
Prices realised will also be available immediately 
after the auction and on our website within 48 
hours of the sale closing. 

Payment 
Can be made by cash, bank deposit, bank draft, T/T, 
Visa, MasterCard or Amex.  Note we are unable to 
accept payment by cheque.  
Successful postal bidders must pay their accounts 
within 7 days of receipt of invoice.
Successful attending bidders must pay their invoice 
and collect their lots on the day of the auction. 

Time Payment
Time Payment may be available to clients spending 
$2,500.00 or more in this sale. Please contact us with 
your time payment request prior to sending in your 
bids or prior to registering as a bidder on the day of 
the auction. 

Failure To Pay
In the event that payment is not made in 
accordance with the above two clauses the 
Auctioneer reserves all rights to recover any moneys 
due, with interest in accordance with any applicable 
New Zealand laws. 

Buyer’s Premium
A Buyers Premium of 15.5% will added to the 
hammer price for those using the ON LINE BIDDING 
Platform. All other bidders will pay a Buyers 
Premium of 12.5% on the hammer price of any lots 
purchased in this public auction.  

GST 
New Zealand residents will have 15% GST added to 
the buyer’s premium. 

Acceptance
By placing a bid or bids (either on the day or in 
absentia) in this sale, the bidder irrevocably accepts 
and agrees to each of these terms and conditions.

P U B L I C  A U C T I O N  -  C O N D I T I O N S  O F  S A L E

A B B R E V I A T I O N S

** 	 Unhinged Mint
Unh	 Unhinged Mint
*	 Mint
O.g.	 Original Gum
Lm	 Lightly Hinged Mint 
Hinge	 Heavier hinge

U	 Used           
GU	 Good Used
FU	 Fine Used
CTO	 Cancelled To Order 
L 	 Literature   
P	 Proof   
Defs	 Definitives

Picts	 Pictorials
Cat 	 Catalogue Value
incl	 Including
st/bk 	 Stock Book  
m/s 	 Miniature Sheet   
Blk 	 Block 

Pl.Blk	 Plate Block 
C 	 Cover
env	 Envelope
FDC	 First Day Cover
reg	 Registered
P/c	 Postcard  

ACS 	 Auckland City Stamps Catalogue 
CP	 Campbell Paterson Catalogue
SG	 Stanley Gibbons Catalogue 
H&G	 Higgins & Gage

New Zealand Clients Call (Toll Free) 0800 78 87 78

Overseas Clients Call +649 522 0311 

Email:  hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

Ground Floor, 1 Ngaire Avenue, Newmarket, Auckland 
PO Box 99988, Newmarket, Auckland 1149, NZ

www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz
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BOX LOTS 

1 */**/U A LARGE COLLECTION in 2x Banana Boxes of WORLD STAMPS of a Life Time Collection housed in 27x Stock-
books with a mainly Used Range. Strong in New Zealand, Australia, Great Britain, USA from Earlies to Modern. 
Noted Some Asia plus other odd miscellaneous items. Over 26,000 Stamps from 280 Countries. A great lot to 
work on. (1,000’s)

3250

2 ** A NEW ZEALAND Decimals Filing Box full with Blocks, Plate Blocks & Sheets with values up to 20c some in 
plastic bags with different values. (1,000’s)

250

3 */**/U A NEW ZEALAND LOT in a Banana Box with 12x Stockbooks & 8 Albums Mint & Used. Useful Ranges (1,000’s) 200
4 */**/U A PACIFIC ISLANDS Large Footwear Box with much in glassine packets of Sets & Min Sheets from 1970’s/2000’s 

from Cook Islands, Aitutaki & Penrhyn Islands, Samoa, Niue, PNG etc. Mostly good condition. Hours of Work to 
sort out. (1,000’s)

500

5 */**/U A WORLD LOT in a Banana Box with a good range of countries in 14x Stockbooks & 16 Small to Large Albums. 
Hours of Fun (1,000’s)

250

6 */**/U A WORLD Range of 31x Small Albums & 7 Small Stockbooks with Earlies to Modern in a Box. (1,000’s) 200
7 */**/U ACCUMULATION Mainly Used with 3/4 New Zealand 1880’s/1970’s in Glassine Envelopes with quantities of 

some stamps - Definitives & Commemoratives, Healths & Christmas. Odd Mint. Also World A-Z Mainly Used 
Range Earlies to 1950’s in 2x Filing Boxes. Some Specialisation on the NZ Stamps. Hours of Fun in sorting and 
checking. (1,000’s)

300

8 U ALBUM New Zealand Hingeless Davo Illustrated Album 1990/2014 in 3x Volumes with slipcases (no stamps) 
Original Cost over $1000 (3 Albums)

150

9 U ALBUMS 6x Premier First Day Cover Albums in different colours (empty) each with 10x Album pages (each holds 
40 covers plus one undivided page, lightly used. Retail for new $360 if you can find them (6)

100

10 * ALBUMS Four Unused Warwick 44 Albums each with 50 leaves, plus an additional 150 new leaves (box) 50
11 ** ARCHITECTURE Dealer Stock of Architecture Thematics mostly Unhinged Mint Sets World-wide 1960’s-1990’s 

all different. Priced to Sell at (quantity)
75

12 U ARCHIVE BOX Australia Bulk Used, packets of NZ Kiloware, group of NZ Sets Fine Used up to 2010 (Cat $1200), 
4x Australia PNC Coin Covers (1,000’s)

250

13 */U ASIA Collection of Earlies to Modern housed on Album Pages in 5x Multi-Ring Stamp Albums Mint & Used noted 
Ceylon, India & States, Malaysian & States, China, Taiwan, Hong Kong, Japan & Occupation Issues. Good Range 
(100’s)

500

14 */U ASIA with 3x Warwick 55 Albums Earlies to Modern Sets & Odds Mint & Used Noted Brunei, Malaysian States 
(Johore, Kelantan, Kedah, Perak, Selangor, Trengganu with Earlies to Modern Range, North Borneo, Sarawak, 
Straits Settlement, Ceylon, Malaysia, Burma, India, Mauritius & Seychelles. Good Range (100’s)

500

15 */**/U AUSTRALIA BOX LOT with Album Pages Pre Decimals 1913/1965 Mint & Used Range plus odd Covers & 
Cinderellas noted 1913 Roos to 5/- Used, 1932 5/- Sydney Harbour Bridge Mint, 1934 Victoria Both Perf Sets 
Unhinged & Used, 1937 Robes Set Used, odd BCOF’s, 1963/65 Navigators Set to £1 Used; Album with Hagner 
Pages Mostly Pre Decimals Noted KGV Range with duplication Mostly Used plus a Range of KGVI Period Plate 
Blocks; Seven Seas Hingeless Decimals 1966/1986 Complete Unhinged; Plastic Container with 2000’s Period 
Issues Mint & Used. A Great Lot for a Reseller. Hours of Work. Good Condition. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

500

16 */**/U AUSTRALIA Collection 1913/2017 Mounted on Album Pages in 5x Albums with mostly Used (odd Mint Sets) with 
a Range Definitives & Commemoratives. Some duplication. Noted odd Antarctic & States Range (100’s)

250

17 C AUSTRALIA First Day Covers Earlies to 1960’s Many Illustrated including some better designers. (300) 250
18 C BANANA BOX - AUSTRALIA 1950’s-2000’s Duplicated Range of First Day Covers & PSE’s (1,000’s) 100
19 C BANANA BOX - COVERS with a World Mix with Italy, Belgium, Canada, China, Middle East, Hong Kong, etc. 

Very mixed condition - middle to modern (1000’s)
200

20 */**/U BANANA BOX - Messy World Lot in Packets & Covers. Hours of Work (1,000’s) 200
21 C BANANA BOX - New Zealand Postal History 4x Boxes Mainly QE Period with Special Cancels, Commercial Mails, 

PSE’s, Postal Stationery, Postmarks. Odd Early Covers. Hours of Work sorting (1,000’s)
200

22 C BANANA BOX - NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY 4x Shoebox Size Boxes Earlies to Modern incl Commercial 
Mails, Special Cancels, Postal Stationery etc (1,000’s)

200

23 */**/U BANANA BOX - PACIFIC ISLANDS 17x Stockbooks plus 4x Albums Early to Modern Range (1,000’s) 250
24 */**/U BANANA BOX - WORLD Range Mint & Used in 16x Albums & 9 Stockbooks (1,000’s) 200
25 C BANANA BOX Australia First Day Covers Huge Duplicated Range 1950’s-1980’s in 4x Shoebox Size Boxes 

(1,000’s)
100

26 U BANANA Box in Mainly New Zealand in Packets & Covers etc with some postmark interest. (1000’s) 200

Session 1
Lots 1 - 381 • Saturday March 18 • Commencing 11.00am



- 12 -

27 U BANANA BOX New Zealand On & Off Paper noted a few higher values, Australia Off Paper, World Range on 
Paper, GB Definitives mainly Machins On Paper, Container GB Commemoratives, plus World in Envelopes. Hours 
of Fun (1,000’s)

100

28 U BANANA BOX with 15x Chinese Stockbook Used Range includes Australia 8x Stockbooks, Fiji 2x Stockbooks, 
USA 2x Stockbooks, Canada 2x Stockbooks. Earlies to Modern with some Duplication. Useful lot (1,000’s)

200

29 */U BANANA BOX with 2x Stockbooks of Space Thematics in mixed condition, NZ in Packets from 1935 plus some 
World Covers etc (100’s)

200

30 */U BANANA BOX with 6x Favourite World Albums with a Good Range of mainly Used Noted 1x Album Great Britain 
Earlies to Modern incl GB 1841 QV 2d Blue Used, QV 1860/67 6d Inland Revenue Mint; 2x Springback Albums 
with some New Zealand, Also Old Strand Album plus Other Miscellaneous On & Off Paper. (1,000’s)

500

31 U BANANA BOX with 8x Great Britain Stockbooks KEVII to Modern Range, Cook Islands 1892/2009 3x Stockbooks, 
Netherlands 1852/1993 2x Stockbooks, East Germany 1949/1990 2x Stockbooks. Duplicated Range all set out in 
the stockbooks. Condition varies (1,000’s)

200

32 */**/U BANANA BOX with a Mixed lot of Stamps incl Great Britain in 2x Albums, Box NZ Off Paper, Various Covers etc 
(1,000’s)

200

33 */**/U BANANA BOX with all World Mix with large Stockbook with Mint 1970’s Issues, Covers and various in packets 
with some postmark interest (100’s)

200

34 C BANANA BOX with New Zeland Commercial Mails KGVI to 1990’s with Return Mail, Registered Covers, Advertis-
ing Covers etc. Mixed Condition (A few 1,000’s)

100

35 */**/U BANANA BOX World Messy Lot with an Asian flavour with numerous Stockbooks and Covers. Some Packets. etc 
(100’s)

200

36 */**/U BOX LOT - GREAT BRITAIN Decimals Range in 2x Plastic Containers with Mint & Used in Glassine envelopes or 
on Stockcards, Range of Decimal Booklets, QE First Day Cover Range plus PHQ Cards with some loose and in 
3x Albums (100’s)

300

37 */**/U BOX LOT - NEW ZEALAND 1862/2000’s Mint & Used Collection on Album Pages noted Perforated Full Face 
Queens Set to 1/- Used (No 4d Rose) but has 2x 4d Yellows, First Sideface Set Used (2/- Fiscally Used), KGV 
Recess Set Mint, 1926 Admirals Pair & Official Mint, 1920 Victory Set Mint, 1967 $2 Pink Plate Block of 10 
Unhinged, Some Definitives & Commemoratives plus some Blocks, 3x Stockbooks Mint & used Range Earlies to 
Modern Folder 1940/50 Sheets. Some Used in envelopes. Needs some sorting (1,000’s)

750

38 */**/U BOX LOT - NEW ZEALAND Large Collection Mounted on Album Pages in 7x SG Plymouth Peg-Fitting Albums 
noted FFQ Imperf & Perf Sets Used (some faults) plus 1865 Colenso Cover with 2d Blue with an edge fault, 
First Sideface Set (2/-& 5/- Fiscals), 1898 Pictorials Set Mint, 1958 2d Stars Error Mint, Postal Fiscals QV 1d to 
£1 & £10 with Postal Type cancels, Arms Range to £3 Used others fiscals, Life Insurance 1891 Set with heavier 
cancels, Postage Dues 1899/1939 Mint (some light toning), Officials 1898 Set Used & KGV 8d Brown Unhinged. 
Healths incl 1996 40c Teddy Bear Error. Decimals Face Value = $5000+, High Catalogue Value (1000’s)

6500

39 */**/U BOX LOT - NEW ZEALAND Part Sheets & Blocks noted 1935 1 1/2d Pictorial, 1946 Peace, Healths, 1960 8d 
Westland, 1968 Armed Services, Odd Cook Island Mint Sets & Odds, NZ 1967 Govt Life Insurance FDC. Mixed 
Condition but some useful better stamps (100’s)

200

40 C BOX LOT - UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1900’s-1950’s Large Range Covers Small & Large with mainly local 
rate covers. Postmark interest. Also some Overseas Postal History Covers range. Hours of Work sorting. Suit 
Internet Reseller (1,000’s)

200

41 */** BOX LOT Accumulation of New Zealand 1935/1965 Full Sheets and Part Sheets Definitives & Commemoratives, 
Very Mixed Condition. (1,000’s)

150

42 */** BOX LOT Accumulation of New Zealand 1941/1973 Full Sheets & Part Sheets in Mixed Condition in 4x Folders 
(1,000’s)

150

43 */**/U BOX LOT AFRICA/BRITISH WEST INDIES with 2x Albums & 3x Stockbooks with a Good Range of Countries 
with Earlies to Modern Range Mint & Used Noted Southern Rhodesia, Nigeria, KUT, Gambia, SWA, Cayman 
Islands, Montserrat, British Virgin Islands, Antigua, Rhodesia, Zimbabwe, plus a Range of Animal Related Sets & 
singles. Some Modern FDC. Some Sets & Part Sets. Huge Lot. (1,000’s)

500

44 C BOX LOT All World Covers & Postcards Noted France & Germany, Finnish Commemorative postmarks, Mainly 
Post WW2. Mixed condition. (100’s)

150

45 U BOX Lot Australia ‘International’ stamps on and off paper, incl a Stockbook of Scenic series up to $20, in a file box 
(100’s)

150

46 */U BOX LOT Australia & Australian States Accumulation with little beyond the 1930’s, page of Mint Roos & KGV Cat 
£440, quantities of used Roos to 5/-, KGV Range to 1’4, Mint Blocks of Early Commemoratives, Victoria Rev-
enues etc. Mixed condition, hours of sorting. SG Cat around £1500 (100’s)

450

47 U BOX LOT AUSTRALIA 1913/36 Kangaroos to 5/- and KGV bulk used in envelopes in a shoebox in mixed condi-
tion, many sorted in packets with what appears to be old SG numbers, hours of sorting and checking ahead. 
(100’s)

250

48 ** BOX LOT AUSTRALIA Album 1927/81 mostly Fine Used (SG Cat £425), NZ Collection 1874/1996 in 2x Tasman 
Albums (Cat $550), Pitcairn Island Collection 1867/81 Unhinged in Album, small old album of World. (Many 100’s)

200

49 C BOX LOT AUSTRALIA KILOWARE (Stamps on Paper) Mainly Decimals 1966/2000 period (6 kg) 100
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50 */**/U BOX LOT AUSTRALIA Large Box with Decimals on Album Pages incl Christmas Range, 4x Albums 1930’s/1970’s 
Mint & Used with Range of Definitives & Commemoratives plus odd First Day Covers. Odd staining noted 1932 
5/- Sydney Harbour Bridge Very Fine Used; 3x Stockbooks Mint & Used range incl Decimal Blocks, 2000 Olympic 
Medallist Set of Sheetlets. Condition varies. Useful lot (1,000’s)

500

51 U BOX LOT Bulk Used World Early to Modern in Champagne carton. Years of sorting ahead (1,000’s) 200
52 U BOX LOT Bulk Used World Early to Modern on Paper neatly trimmed, partly sorted by countries in bags. (1,000’s 

in 1.5kg file box)
100

53 */**/U BOX LOT Carton with Mixed World in an Album, New Zeland in Packets, Some Covers etc. (100’s) 150
54 */**/U BOX LOT Collection 1857/1980 New Zealand in old album both Mint & Used incl 3x Imperf FFQ Used, 1882 

Sideface Set Used, 1898 Pictorials Set Used and part set to 1/- Mint (plus extra stamps), 1909 KEVII Mint & used, 
1915 KGV Recess Set Fine Used, 1931 Arms £1 Mint, majority of sets 1935/80 Mint & Fine Used. Davo Albums 
1985/2000 Fine Used, Health Miniature Sheets 1957/1978 period Unhinged, folder of sheets and part sheets 
1936/75. Cat $8000 (100’s)

800

55 */**/U BOX LOT Collection New Zeland 1882 onward in Album (Cat $800), two more modern NZ Albums, range $10 
Game Bird Stamps, Covers, quantities of spares in envelopes. All in a Banana Box (1,000’s)

150

56 C BOX LOT Collection off Australia PNC’s (stamp and coin covers), 1994/2009 all different incl key items such as 
2000 Victoria Cross, 2000 Anzac, 2001 Army Service, 2002 QE Golden Jubilee, 2007 Cricket etc. Notes included 
show Ebay asking prices adding up to around $1200 (29 Covers)

500

57 C BOX LOT Covers 1874 onward World and NZ Mixed condition in file box, noted in passing early Europe Post-
cards, NZ Mourning Covers, Australia Pre-Paid Covers, OHMS, Short Paid, NZ Express Transit label, GB Regis-
tered Stationery to Wallis & Futuna etc (quantity)

250

58 C BOX LOT Early to Modern World Covers (no New Zealand) frequently First Day Cover but appear all different, 
wide range. Noted in passing 1953 Singapore Forces Airmail. (100’s)

200

59 */U BOX LOT File Box with Old World Accumulation 1860’s to 1940’s in envelopes but needs sorting properly, very 
mixed condition. Noted Samoa 1881 Express Reprints, GRI, Niue Blocks, NWPI, Shanghai, Ceylon etc (quanti-
ties)

200

60 C BOX LOT Four File boxes of NZ 1970/2019 First Day Covers all different and unaddressed. Includes many scarce 
items such as 1994 Moon landing M/S FDC Cat $75, 1995 Jakarta M/S Cat $75, 1995 Post’X M/S Cat $80, 1997 
Golden Wedding Sheetlet Cat $50. Also rare unlisted FDC’s such as gutter pairs for 1997 Cattle, 1998 Cats, 2005 
Animals, 2006 Dogs, 1988 $1 Round Kiwi Complete Booklet Pane Illustrated FDC produced in Europe, prestige 
booklet pane cover sets, traffic light colour blocks on selvedges. Cat $10,000 without unlisted items (100’s)

1000

61 U BOX LOT Four Small World Albums, Choc box Used World, Box NZ Sets up to 2012 Fine Used (Cat $1200), 
Packets Used Hong Kong up to $10 etc (1,000’s)

250

62 */U BOX LOT Four Stockbooks of World and One Small Stockbook NZ 1874 onwards in a file box (100’s) 100
63 U BOX LOT Great Britain QV 1881-87 small lot of bulk used in cigar box with 1883 values 1/2d to 1/- (no 9d) 

including bundleware bound with string 300x 1/- Green (SG 196 Cat £325 each), 100x 6d, 60x 4d, several 1881 
1/- Orange-Browns, 1887 1/- Greens etc, very mixed condition, many have perfins. Ridiculous SG Cat value 
£140,000 (100’s)

500

64 ** BOX LOT Group of Modern New Zealand delights such as 1990 Orchid Imperf M/S, 1987 Capex Booklets, 2004 
Wild Food & Kiwi Character folders, 1997 Aupex M/S, 1990 Cinderellas, Auckland Philatelic Society Sheets, 2009 
Timaru Bicycle Cinderellas, many Stamp Points cancelled sets etc (quantity)

200

65 */**/U BOX LOT Huge Junk Accumulation of NZ and Worlld in large carton. (1,000’s) 100
66 */U BOX LOT incl New Zealand Collection in Tasman album with 4x Imperf FFQ faults, 1862 Perf FFQ Set of 11 used, 

1874 Sidefaces to 1/-, 1906 Christchurch and 1913 Auckland Exhibition 1/2d to 3d Mint, 1920 1/- Victory Block of 
4 CTO, 1931 Red & Blue Boys, odd honey seals etc, overall mixed condition. File box Modern NZ products with 
CALS, cards etc. Two file boxes NZ 1970/2016 First day Covers all different. Stockbook of Australia, Hong Kong, 
Pacific Islands Mint. Cat $13,500 for NZ alone (100’s)

1500

67 **/C BOX LOT includes File Box of World Covers, 4x Albums of New Zealand (Cat $500), FD Album of 1977 Silver 
Jubilee and 1978 Coronation Anniv Covers. 1981 Royal Wedding Collection in large carton (100’s)

200

68 U BOX LOT Large 9kg Carton of NZ Kiloware On paper over a few decades, light smattering of Alternative Post 
Operators. (9kg)

75

69 */**/U BOX LOT Large Carton with a Messy Lot of Commonwealth & Foreign on Album Pages, some loose in boxes and 
covers etc (100’s)

250

70 */U BOX LOT Large Carton with Collection 1841 onward in 9 Albums: Indian States, Canada, Ceylon, Great Britain, 
South Africa, PNG, Covers of Uganda, Lesotho, Botswana, South Africa Air Flight Covers (1,000’s)

500

71 ** BOX LOT Large crate including 5x small World Albums, China 2001 Year Album (SG Cat £290), 4 Volume Prince 
Charles and Diana Royal Wedding Collection, Choc Box of World Stamps etc (1,000’s)

300

72 U BOX LOT Large Wine Carton unfortunately only containing stamps, World Kiloware on single paper, no New 
Zealand. (Over 2kg of stamps)

75

73 U BOX LOT Large wine carton unfortunately only containing Stamps, World Kiloware on single paper, no New Zea-
land. (over 2kg of stamps)

75

74 */U BOX LOT Large World Collection from Earlies to Modern in 8x Albums, half are British Commonwealth, the othe 
rhalf Foreign. (Many thousands)

250
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75 U BOX LOT Limited Edition Artists Prints of designs used for the NZ Game Bird stamps: 2002 Pukeko, 2003 Grey 
Seal, 2004 Paradise Shelduck and 2008 Partridge. Designs measure 225x165mm on A3 heavy paper from num-
bered editions of 500 each. Lovely items (4)

100

76 U BOX LOT Loose World Stamps in Chocolate boxes, Box of Switzerland First Day Covers, File box NZ 1970/2012 
First Day Covers Cat $3250, Box RSA Covers etc in large carton. (1,000’s)

300

77 U BOX LOT Messy Accumulation of World Stamps & Covers in Large Carton (1,000’s) 200
78 */U BOX LOT Messy Nightmare Accumulation of World in heavy banana box (1,000’s) 100
79 U BOX LOT Mixed Accumulation of World on Old Album Pages, stamps in packets, covers etc in a File Box (100’s) 100
80 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1/2d Mt Cook Bulk Used quantity still on pieces of Commercial Mail in 4 Tobacco tins, 

different perfs noticed, cancellations frequently Auckland 1901/02 (couple of hundred pieces)
50

81 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1857/1970 mostly in Tasman Album Cat $3850 incl 5x FFQ, 1882 Sidefaces Set Used, 
1898 to 2/-, 1907 Redrawn, 1909 KEVII, 1925 Dunedin Exhibition Mint, 1907 6d Small Kiwi Official Used, 1935/54 
Officials Set used, Odd Revenues, Mixed Condition. Also 234 different First Day Covers 1995-2009 Cat $2650. 
Total Cat $6500 (100’s)

500

82 */**/U BOX LOT New Zealand 1862/1980 incl Tasman Album (Cat $3500) with 3x Imperf FFQ, Perf Set of 11 FFQ Used, 
1907 Pictorials, 1909 KEVII, Healths 1929/34 with 1931 Red & Blue Boys Used, small album back of book issues 
with 1947 Life Insurance Plate Blocks Unhinged (CP Cat $400), Health Min Sheets 1957/1980 period Unhinged 
(1957 both wmks), folder mid-century plate blocks etc. Total Cat Value Approx $5000 (100’s)

600

83 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1874/1993 Bulk Used Definitives & Commemoratives in Album, Health 1935/92, Shoebox 
of Life Insurance from 1905 onward bulk in envelopes, a few Arms Postal Fiscals etc (1,000’s)

150

84 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1882/1915 Bulk Used sorted into envelopes in mixed condition in shoebox, 1d & 2d 
Second Sidefaces to KGV Surface Officials, strongest in the more common stamps of course but includes some 
better values such as 1909 KEVII 2d Mauve, 4d Yellow, up to 1/- Orange, 1915 KGV Recess 2d yellow up to 1/- 
Orange etc (1,000’s)

200

85 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1906/1990 Fine Used Commemorative Sets largely complete, noted 1906 Christchurch 
Exhibition Set Fine Used, 1913 Auckland Exhibition Set with forged overprints, 1920 Victory, 1925 Dunedin 
Exhibition, 1935 Silver Jubilee, 1936 Commerce Blocks of 4, 1940 Centennial and Officials Set. Plus range NZ 
1970/2007 First Day Covers all different. Total Cat $3500 not incl forgeries (100’s)

500

86 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1920/1946 Bulk Used sorted into envelopes, mixed condition in file box, 1920 Victory up 
to 6d, a few 1925 2/- & 3/- Admiral seconds, 1935 Airs & Jubilee, 1946 Peace etc. (1,000’s)

100

87 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1935 Pictorials bulk used sorted into envelopes, mixed condition in file box, all values 
1/2d to 3/- and Officials up to 2/-. Hours of sorting (1,000’s)

200

88 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1935-1992 Bulk Used Health issues sorted into envelopes, mixed condition in a file box, 
around 200x 1935, 200x 1936 and so on. ACS Cat $4000” (1,000’s)

150

89 */** BOX LOT New Zealand 1935/1977 Collection largely Mint incl 1929/76 Health Complete with 1931 Red & Blue 
Boys, 1957/75 Miniature Sheets Unhinged, folder 1967/75 Blocks of 4 appears complete incl $2 Geysers. Total 
Cat $5000 (100’s)

600

90 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1938 KGVI Definitives bulk used sorted into envelopes, mixed condition in file box, all 
values 1/2d to 3/- with 1 1 1/2d Chocolate and all Officials 1/2d to 2/- without 1 1/2 Choc. (1,000’s)

150

91 */**/U BOX LOT New Zealand 1946 Peace Accumulation Mint or Unhinged Blocks with Retouches, Plate Blocks and 
Imprints 1/2d to 9d with duplication, plus bulk used 1/2d to 1/- in envelopes, Mixed condition. CP Cat $1700 for 
Mint alone. (100’s)

100

92 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1948/54 Bulk Used sorted into envelopes, mixed condition in file box, 1948/53 Sets but 
mostly QE 1953/54 1/2d to 5/- plus Officials. (1,000’s)

100

93 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1963/1992 Bulk Used sorted into hundreds of envelopes, mixed condition in two large 
cartons, plus Christmas 1960/92, total size around 8 shoeboxes (1,000’s)

200

94 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1992 Sidefaces Bulk Used in original cotton-bound bundles, 750x 1d and 350x 2d with a 
few adverts noticed, also fiscally used bundle 50x 1882 Small QV 1d Blue postal fiscals. All in a small cigar box 
(1150)

100

95 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1d Universals bulk used original quantity still on piece of commercial mail in 2x cigar 
boxes, usage appears 1901/02, plenty of A Class coin cancels, Loose Letter cancels etc (A few 100)

200

96 U BOX LOT New Zealand Bulk Used 1882 1d Sidefaces to 1915 KGV and 1926 2/- Blue Admiral On & Off paper, 
untouched accumulation in 14 tobacco and cigarette tins. Possible postmark interest (100’s)

150

97 U BOX LOT New Zealand Bulk Used 1935 Pictorials 1/2d to 2/- on paper, untouched accumulation in 18 tobacco 
and cigarette tins. (100’s)

150

98 U BOX LOT New Zealand Bulk Used 1938 King George VI, most values up to 3/- and 2/- Officlal, untouched ac-
cumulation in 16 tobacco and cigarette tins (100’s)

100

99 ** BOX LOT New Zealand Framas lot - 1984 Trial Set of 3 Unhinged (ACS F1 Cat $150), 1992 Maori Design in sev-
eral long strips joined because of a ribbon twist and missing the top part of the design (34 partly joined pairs ACS 
F19a Cat $55 per pair), then quantities of First Day Covers 12 Feb 1986 showing various rates from 25c to $2.25 
for normal mail, airmail, registered, insured, Australia and a few short paid. ACS Cat around $2500 (quantities)

300
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100 C BOX LOT New Zealand Postal History - Accumulation of Covers all periods with a mixture of interest incl AR Ad-
vice of Delivery Cards 1937-82, inwards Military Mail, 1934 Airmail, OHMS, Registered Covers, Slogan cancels, 
QSL Cards etc. (100’s)

250

101 C BOX LOT New Zealand Revenues on 26x Legal Documents and Share Transfer Certificates mostly with Arms 
Fiscals 3/6 to £20, a couple of Long-Types, Arms Counterpart, Not Liable, KGVI Mortgagee Indemnity Fee, then 
earlier Long Types on Album Page and in a small Stockbook of Long Types 1/- to £100, Arms, Express, Postage 
Dues in a file box (quantity)

250

102 U BOX LOT New Zeland 1955/60 Bulk Used sorted into envelopes, mixed condition in file box, Commemoratives 
and 1953/61 QE Definitives, 1960 Pictorials up to 6x £1. (1,000’s)

100

103 U BOX LOT NZ Post stamp points posters, 30 different posters 1996-2000 each with appropriate set of stamps 
cancelled with Stamp Points postmarks, used stamp alone Cat $320 (30 items)

100

104 ** BOX LOT NZ Posties Choice 2000 Auckland Zoo Imperf Sets, Colour Trials and signed Cover, NZ Mail 45c Audi 
Booklet, Black Sheep 40c Howick Village Booklet, 1995 Americas Cup $5-$10 phone card covers, 1999 $5 IHC 
Phone Card, Album of 69 more NZ Telecom cards $5-$20 appear mostly unused, in file box (quantity)

100

105 */U BOX LOT Old Album of British Empire 1841 onward, Circuit Book with Bahrain 1942 Set Mint (11 values SG Cat 
£140) and Kuwait 1945 Mint (11 values Cat £56), bundle of World in envelopes, noted Fiji 1878 onward. (100’s)

150

106 */**/U BOX LOT Old New Zealand Collection FFQ Onwards on 14 pages, cigar box NZ part sheets and miniature 
sheets, Ross Dependency FDC range, packets of NZ Fine Used sets, Duck stamps, Box of Kiloware, Old CP 
Catalogue etc. Total Cat Value $4250 (100’s)

400

107 U BOX LOT Old time bulk used New Zealand 1874 onward in packets or on file cards, looks like it needs checking 
for specialised (quantities in file box)

150

108 U BOX LOT Old World Accumulation in envelopes, shoebox of unsorted World, Rhodesia Collection back to 1892 in 
an album. (1,000’s)

200

109 U BOX LOT Pacific Islands Fine Used or CTO Sets 1970’s onward, some on FDC’s, incl Norfolk Is, Nauru, Niue, Fiji, 
Pitcairn, Solomons etc. Appear all different in a file box (quantity)

150

110 ** BOX LOT Pacific Islands Unhinged Mint 1970’s onwards Range in Sets or Blocks from Cocos, Christmas Island, 
Nauru, Norfolk Is, PNG, Pitcairn Is, Tokelaus, Tuvalu (Specimen Sets to $5) etc in a file box (quantity)

200

111 U BOX LOT Pacific Islands Used On & Off Paper, Mixed accumulation from modern back to 1940’s or so, in a File 
Box (quantities)

150

112 U BOX LOT Queen Victoria 1870’s-1880’s Great Britain Bulk Used values 1/2d to 1/- in very mixed condition (noted 
1883 1/- Green SG 196 Cat £325, 1887 1/- Greens SG 211 Cat £275 some perfins, plus a sprinkling of Australian 
States, NZ etc, a few in bundles of 100, all in small wooden box. (1,000’s)

200

113 U BOX LOT Randon Accumulation of NZ 1857 onward on Cards and Pages, noted Imperf FFQ 2d & 3d Used, Per-
forated FFQ Strip of 3x 1d Orange Used and so on. Mixed condition. Cat $5000 without the fiscals (100’s)

500

114 **/C BOX LOT Range of Covers noted New Zealand Earlies to Modern, World Miscellaneous on Pages, NZ Post 2000 
Millemium Album, Small Box Great Britain in Packets & odd New Zealand Decimals incl Booklets, New Zealand 
on Pages, Ross Dependency in packets. useful Range (100’s)

200

115 */**/U BOX LOT Six Small Albums of the World, Four of New Zealand, Album Germany 1880 onwards, Album Switzer-
land Covers, Ross Dependency Cover Cat $362, United Nation Year Folders, Malyaysia 1992 Year Album etc 
(100’s)

200

116 U BOX LOT Small Cathedral Album of World, Choc Box of World unsorted, Stockbook of Communication theme, 
Stockbook GB spares, Covers, Packets etc. (1,000’s)

150

117 U BOX LOT Small Old World Collection in file box with 2x World Albums, stamps in 8 Tobacco tins, cigar boxes etc. 
(100’s)

100

118 */U BOX LOT Small World Albums, Covers, Brown Emperor Album of NZ 1882/1969 with pages of Officials alone Cat 
$650, Blue NZ Album 1915/2000 Cat $350. (100’s)

175

119 C BOX LOT Tuvalu Leaders of the World Collection 50 different issues of popular themes illustrated unaddressed 
First Day Covers 1984/87 period, priced up to $400 retail (129 Covers)

100

120 U BOX LOT Two shoeboxes of Australia bulk used 1913 1d Roo to 1993 sorted into envelopes, stongest in deci-
mals, includes quantities of Frama labels. (1,000’s)

100

121 */**/U BOX LOT with a Large Carton - Mixed World in Albums, Stockbook & Boxes Noted Canada Used, Great Britain, 
NZ & World Covers, NZ KGV loose in cigar boxes etc (1,000’s)

300

122 U BOX LOT World & NZ Kiloware (Stamps on Paper), NZ Bulk Used from 1931 onwards in envelopes, Box of NZ 
Sets 1982/2012 Fine Used Cat $1200, quantities of NZ FDC’s in a large carton (1,000’s)

200

123 U BOX LOT World Kiloware On & Off Paper over many decades in noodle carton (1,000’s) 100
124 */U BOX LOT World Messy Range in Packets & Covers etc (1,000’s) 100
125 C BOX LOT WORLD Modern First Day Covers in a good size box. A good lot for an internet seller/trader (A few 

100’s)
100

126 */**/U CHINA Filing Box Earlies to Modern with 2x Stockbooks and mostly on Album Pages Mint & Used. Noted a few 
packets of loose stamps. Hours of Work to sort out. All periods covered. (1,000’s)

500

127 */**/U CHINA Shoebox Earlies to 1960 Mint & Used incl postmarks. Some Taiwan & Japan (Several 100) 150



- 16 -

128 U DAD’S STAMPS Three File Boxes of World in envelopes and on album pages (1,000’s) 100
129 */U EUROPE Collection housed in 6x Premier 55 Multi-Ring Albums with a Mint & Used Range from Earlies to 

Modern Noted France, Germany & States, Ireland, Finland, Denmark, Norway, Greece, Italy, Roumania, Russia, 
Hungary & Czechoslovakia etc. Good Range (1,000’s)

400

130 U FIJI Two cigar boxes of stamps on pieces clipped from business mail KGV period, values 1/4d to 1/- plus 3x 5/- 
Fine Used (SG 136 Cat £45 each). Possible postmark interest. Dates appear to be 1917/26 so there would be 
both Crown CA and Script CA watermarks. (100’s)

150

131 ** FILE BOX 1970’s-1980’s World issues on Hagner pages and Cook Isands Presentation Stockbook of Mint to the 
Premier. (100’s)

250 

132 C FILING BOX with PAPUA & NEW GUINEA 1940’s to 1990’s from Australian Period to Modern Registered Covers. 
Mixed condition (200)

250

133 ** FLOWERS Dealer stock of Flower Thematic British Commonwealth mostly Unhinged Mint Sets 1956/1994 appear 
all different. Priced to sell at $598 (quantity)

200

134 ** FLOWERS Dealer stock of Flower Thematics mostly Foreign Countries Unhinged Mint Sets 1950’s-1990’s appear 
all different. Priced to sell at $375 (quantity)

125

135 */U FRENCH COLONIES 1890/1965 Large 2 Volume Collection in early Scott Illustrated Album with Sets and Part 
Sets Mint & Used across 500 pages. SG Cat £20,000+ (1,000’s)

3500

136 */U FRENCH TERRITORIES 2x Large Stockbooks Earlies to Modern Mint & Used Range from Algeria, Cameroun, 
Dahomey, Guinea, Guyana, Morocco, Reunion, Somalia, Canton, Indo China, Madagascar, Togo, Syria, Tunisia.  
Mostly Odds or Part Sets. Useful lot (100’s)

150

137 */U GREAT BRITAIN & CHANNEL ISLANDS Collection Mint & Used in 4x Warwick 55 Albums incl GB 1850’s/1999 
Definitives & Commemoratives Noted QV Range Used, KEVII to 5/- Used, KGV Mint & Used Range, QE Good 
Range to Modern Period, Also Postage Dues, Officials, Early Ireland. Also 2x Albums Channel Islands Mint & 
Used Range. Good Range (100’s)

500

138 */U GREAT BRITAIN 1840/2018 Mainly Used Collection mounted on Album Pages in 5x Multi-Ring Albums. Some 
Duplication. A Good Range of Definitives & Commemoratives. Noted QV Range incl 1840 1d Black. High Cata-
logue Value (100’s)

500

139 */**/U GREAT BRITAIN Box Lot incl Tasman Album QV to QE Range noted 1847 6d Embossed Used, 1924 & 1925 
Wembley Sets Mint with Sets & Singles including QE Modern Range. Also 80 Presentation Packs & a bundle of 
FDC’s Mixed Condition (100’s)

300

140 C GREAT BRITAIN First Day Covers Decimal Period in large Wattie’s Box Mainly 1960’s/1990’s. Good Commemo-
ratives Set that could be soaked off for Used Sets (100’s)

200

141 C GREAT BRITAIN Large Box Duplicated First Day Cover 1960’s-1980’s Range (100’s) 100
142 C GREAT BRITAIN Large Box of Commercial Mail, First Day Covers 1900’s-1980’s. Some larger covers in a packet. 

(100’s)
150

143 C JAPAN BOX LOT Mainly 1950’s-1980’s First Day Covers. Odd Earlier Covers. Good Range all typed or handwrit-
ten addressed. (100’s)

150

144 U KILOWARE (Stamps on Paper) Banana Box Charity Mix Decimals On Paper from New Zealand, Australia & 
World. Good Range (6.5 kg)

100

145 */**/U NETHERLANDS BOX LOT 1950’s-2000 with Year Sets, Presentation Packs, First Day Covers, Kiloware plus an 
Album 1870’s-1990’s with a mainly used range from earlies. Good Range & lots of value (1,000’s)

250

146 C NEW ZEALAND 230x First Day Covers 1995/20011 period All Different, many still in original point of sale pack-
ageing. Cat $2750 (230)

350

147 C NEW ZEALAND 2x Large Cartons of ‘Corban Covers KGVI to QE Period with 1,000’s of Commercial Covers. A 
Heavy Lot (1,000’s)

200

148 */**/U NEW ZEALAND BOX LOT 2002/2011 Dealer’s Stockbooks 7 in Total with a mainly Used Range of Sets & Odds 
plus Min Sheets. Odd Mint. A lot of the Used is commercial. Hard to find lots like this. (1,000’s)

800

149 U NEW ZEALAND BUNDLEWARE 1900-1935 Used low value Definitives tied in bundles, 1/2d Mt Cook onward, 
large number 1d Dominions, not sorted for postmarks or specialised. (5000+)

100

150 ** NEW ZEALAND Decimals in a Shoebox with a good Range of Blocks including Plate Blocks Unhinged. Lots of 
Work to sort out. (1,000’s)

200

151 */**/U NEW ZEALAND Filing Box Lot with KGVI Definitives 1/2d to 3/- values with Album Pages & Hagner Pages 
contains a large Range Mint & Used Noted Plate Blocks & Retouch varieties. Hours of Work to sort and organise. 
Condition varies with a little toning. (1,000’s)

500

152 C NEW ZEALAND FIRST DAY COVER Collection in 10x Albums plus 2x Miscellaneous Albums 1936/2009 with a 
Comprehensive Range of Covers incl Min Sheets. Huge Catalogue Value. (100’s)

500

153 C NEW ZEALAND First Day Covers in Large Box Huge Range (100’s) 100
154 **/C NEW ZEALAND Mainly 1970’s-1980’s Range of First Day Covers & Odd Post Office Packs. Noted NZ First Day 

Cover Year Packs with 2 of each pack for the Years 1977/1988 inclusive (24). Also NZ Post Office Year Annual 
Packs - 1976, 1977(2), 1978(4), 1979(2), 1980(2), 1981(2), 1982(2), 1983(3), 1984(3), 1985(3), 1986(2), 1987(2), 
1988(2), 1989(2). Total Face Value for the Packs = $310 (Several 100+ items) 

200

155 ** NEW ZEALAND NZ Post Office Annual Packs - 1984/1990, 1993/2000, 2002/2011 & 2013 Complete. Face Value 
= $1640 (26 Packs)

800
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156 ** NEW ZEALAND NZ Post Office Yearbooks - 1984/2000 & 2003/2014 Complete. Face Value = $1968 (28 Books) 975
157 ** NEW ZEALAND NZ Yearbooks 1984/2012 Complete. Face Value + $1933 (29 Books) 950
158 C NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY Dealer’s Box Noted Commercial Mails, Closed PO’s on Pages On Cover/

Piece all priced noted some Relief cancels incl Cullensville,Kenepuru,Tira-Ora,Flat Creek,Oaro,Kekerangu,Hapu
ku,Pukekawa,Molesworth,Victoria Valley etc. Also noted Taranaki RPO Mail Tags 3x Different. Earlies to Modern 
Range. Some Useful Items. Part to Good strikes (Several 100)

250

159 C NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY Large Box lot KGV to Modern Period with Commercial Mails, Official Covers, 
Health FDC’s, First Day Covers etc. 4x Boxes. Hours of Work (100’s)

200

160 C NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY with 3x Shoeboxes with Registered KGVI to 1960 Commercial Mails plus an 
Album of NZ Postmarks on Cover 1950’s-1970’s Period. (100’s)

150

161 C NEW ZEALAND POSTAL STATIONERY Large Box with a Huge Duplicated Range Mint & Used QE Period Enve-
lopes, Plus Registered Envelopes, Lettercards & Newspaper Wrappers. Also Postcards KGV to QE Period with 
other odd earlies Mint & Used. Hours of Work to sort out the lot (100’s)

200

162 C NEW ZEALAND POSTAL STATIONERY Shoebox 1938/1974 Registered Envelopes Used Range with some 
duplication. Mostly Commercial. A good lot to sort out the printings. (200+)

150

163 C NEW ZEALAND Shirt Box containing Commercial Invoices mostly from 1900’s-1930’s from companies like Bruce 
Woolen Manufacturing Co, John McIndoe, John Reid & Sons, Standard Insurance Co, etc. Some with the odd 
stamp but a lot of Meter marks. Also 1942 Deed of Covenant Legal Document. Interesting Social History Lot 
(Several 100’s)

200

164 C NEW ZEALAND SHOEBOX contains Telegram Range 1900/1970’s Range. Also a few with envelopes (modern) 
(A few 100’s)

100

165 */** OMNIBUS Collection 1935/49 British Commonwealth Mint Sets of 1935 Silver Jubilee, 1937 Coronation, 1946 
peace, 1949 UPU, not complete but a good range incl 1935 Silver Jubilee for Cyprus, Falklands, Gibraltar, Mauri-
tius, North & Southern Rhodesia, Virgin Islands etc. SG Cat £1280 (100’s)

400

166 */**/U PACIFIC ISLANDS BOX LOT - Two Stockbooks with a Range of Papua & PNG, Norfolk island, British Solomon 
Islands, Nauru, Samoa & Tokelau Islands. Also Antarctic Range noted AAT 1966 Decimals Mint & Used Sets, 
British Antarctic 1963/69 Set incl £1 Endurance & 1971 Decimals Set, South Georgia 1963 Set. Also Some Pacific 
Island FDC’s. Mainly Good Condition (100’s)

450

167 */** PACIFIC ISLANDS Collection in Seven Seas Albums - Christmas Island 1958/2000; Cocos Islands 1963/1999; 
Nauru 1954/2000; 1947/2000; PNG 1952/2000; Pitcairn Island 1940/2000 Mostly Unhinged except for earlier 
sets. Comprehensive Range of Sets & Min Sheets. Mainly Fine Condition. High Catalogue Value (1,000’s)

2000

168 */U PHOTOCOPY BOX with a good Stockbook with mainly Mint World issues, New Zeland Used in Packets, various 
World Covers etc. Mixed condition (100’s)

200

169 */**/U QUEEN ELIZABETH 1953 Coronation Album of Commonwealth Countries Fine Used (some toning), 1977 Silver 
Jubilee Collection Unhinged, 1978 Coronation Anniv Collection Unhinged, range of 1978 Coronation booklets 
(quantity)

100

170 ** ROYALTY Collection incl Omnibus issues for 1972 Wedding Anniv, 1973 Royal Wedding (Princess Anne), 1980 
Queen Mother, Duke of Edinburgh, all Unhinged Sets. (around 350)

125

171 ** ROYALTY Queen Elizabeth II 1953/1990’s Worldwide, often Unhinged Mint or Fine Used Sets in Album (100’s) 200
172 */**/U SOUTH ATLANTIC - Springback Album with Ascension & St helena Sets 1937/1960’s; Large 20 Page Stockbook 

with Mint & Used Sets of Ascension & St Helena plus odd Gilbert & Ellice is Range, Plastic container with Modern 
Sets Acension & St Helena, Stockbook Falkland Islands Mint & used. Also odd Christmas Island & Cocos Islands. 
Good Range. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

500

173 ** SPORTS Dealer stock of Sport Thematics mostly Unhinged Mint Sets Worldwide 1947/1994 all different incl Soc-
cer, Winter Sports, Water Sports, Athletics and Ball Sports. Priced to Sell at $352 (quantity)

125

174 ** THEMATICS Dealer stock of mostly Unhinged Mint Sets & singles Worldwide 1962/1994 all different incl Flowers, 
Fishes, Girl Guides, Sports and QEII. Priced to sell at $682 (quantity)

200

175 */**/U UNITED NATIONS BOX LOT 1951/2004 Range in 2x Premier 55 Multi-Ring Albums with Mainly Used from 1951 
to 1988 and then Unhinged Mint from their until 2004. Also on Stock Sheets Range of Sets, Blocks from New York 
& Vienna Issues, Endangered Species Sheets Mint & Used. Wide Range. VeryHigh Catalogue Value (100’s)

500

176 */**/U UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BOX LOT includes Scott Album 1857/1970’s Mint & Used Range Noted 1861 Set 
to 90c Used (90c Imperf at top), 1869 Set to 30c Used, 1870/71 Set Used, 1893 Columbus Set to 50c, 1902/03 
Definitives Set, Mainly Used with Airs incl 1918 & 1923 Sets; Special Delivery, Postage Dues, Parcel Post Set, 
Range of Officials, Odd Duck Stamps; Folder with Mint & Used Range from Earlies noted Airs, Postage Dues, 
Revenues, Postal Stationery cutouts etc, Box of Covers 1930’s/1990’s A few hundred with some FDC’s. Mainly 
Good Condition. High Catalogue Value (1,000’s)

500

177 */**/U WORLD BOX LOT 2x Albums on Flowers Mint & Used on Album Pages, Small Range on Transport issues on 
pages, Royalty Album noted 1953 Coronation Sets, 1972 Silver Wedding Sets in Packets, 1977 Silver Jubilee & 
1981 Royal Wedding Sets & Sheets plus a WWF Album (100’s)

150

178 */**/U WORLD BOX LOT consisting of Modern World Stamps on Paper in a box, 1937 Coronation Sets on First Day 
Covers with a good range of countries, Germany, NZ First Day Covers etc (100’s)

150

179 */**/U WORLD BOX LOT with Several Albums & Stockbooks, 3x Plastic Containers plus a White Box with Mint & Used 
Range - Earlies to Modern in Packets. Interesting range. Suit Internet Seller (100’s)

300
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180 */U WORLD Box with 3x Old Albums with 2x (SG Improved & Geographia Stamp Albums containing most of the 
stamps with Earlies Mint & Used Range on Pages. Useful lot. Also 500 grms of Off paper with a Modern QE 
Range of World. Hours of Fun. (1,000’s)

100

181 * WORLD Circa 1937/40 Mint Sets and part sets up to higher values for many British Commonwealth countries on 
pages, tidy lot. SG Cat £1400 (500+ stamps)

350

182 */U WORLD Collection 1855 onward in Old Album - India, Hong Kong, South Africa, Fiji, Tonga, New Zealand in 
Mixed Condition, some Specialised. A good number of stamps Cat £15-£45 (quantity)

200

183 */U WORLD Collection Mint & Used Range in 17x Folders mounted on album pages. Noted Great Britain 1840/2000’s 
Mostly Used incl 2x 1840 QV 1d Blacks, QV values to 10/-, good range Definitives & Commemoratives; India 
1854/1990’s noted QV 3r & 5r Used; Guernsey/Jersey 1941 Mint & Used; Australia & States Range; Hong Kong 
KEVII values incl $1,$2 & $3 (All perfined H&S/BC), Malaysian States, USA Earlies to Modern, France, Germany 
Earlies to Modern. Nice lot (1,000’s)

500

184 */U WORLD Collection Mounted on Album Pages in 7x Springback Albums Noted Austria, China Earlies to Modern 
with some useful sets & singles, Denmark, Italy, Japan, PNG, Samoa, Spain, Taiwan & Thailand etc. Useful 
Range (100’s)

375

185 U WORLD Large DHL Express Box containing A Huge Range World Off Paper. Also various small albums of World. 
A few covers and odd stamps on pages. Hours of Work (1,000’s)

150

186 ** World Wildlife Fund Collection of World Wildlife Fund Sets Both Unhinged Mint and First Day Cover for 79 Coun-
tries in 6 Albums. SG Cat £1360 (100’s)

350

COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS
AUSTRALIA

187 */U 1913/1965 Specialised Collection with Roos up to 5/- value most watermarks, odd Inverted Wmks, several Mel-
bourne CTO’s with gum, then 10/-,£1 and £2 SPECIMENS, good range KGV all values with some inverted wmks, 
plate flaws and so on. Then most Commemoratives and Definitives from 1914 6d Kookaburra onward frequently 
with both Mint and Used, Perfs,Papers,Dies and Shades. Noted 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge Set Fine Used. 
Some mixed condition but mostly tidy. SG Cat £4150 (100’s)

1500

188 */**/U 1913/35 Range on Album Pages from 1d KGV Engraved & 6d Kookaburra plus 1929/1935 Commemorative 
Issues Mint & Used noted 1913 1d KGV Engraved Imperforate at right single (faults), Pair with Double Perfs in 
the middle Fine Used, then Plate 1,2,3,4 Blocks of 4 Mint, 1928 3d Kookaburra Min Sheet Pair Mint, 1929 1 1/2d 
Swan Plate Blocks, 1930 Sturt Plate Block Range, 1931 Kingsford Smith OS Pair Mint & Fine Used, 1932 5/- Syd-
ney Harbour Bridge Unhinged, 1934 Victoria Centenary Set in John Ash Imprint Blocks of 4, 1934 9d MacArthur 
Imprint Block of 4 Mint. High Catalogue (100’s)

1250

189 */**/U 1914/1936 KGV Extensive Collection annotated on Album Pages of Proofs, Mint & Used, Retouches, Imprints in 
Blocks & pairs noted Imperf Plate Proof singles in Black, Mauve & Carmine (6), 1d Red Rusted Cliche SG 21ca 
Used (SG Cat £500), 1d Red Double Perfs Mint, 1/2d Green CA Monogram Strip of 3 Mint, 1d Red SG 53a CA 
Monogram Strip of 3 with perf staining at top Mint, Many Imprint Pairs & a few Blocks, Retouches in singles & 
Blocks. Condition varies. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

5000

190 C 1956 Melbourne Olympic Games 50x Printed most Wesley Illustrated Cover all with Different Olympic Cancels & 
a 4d value. (50)

100

191 */**/U AUSTRALIA & ANTARCTICA 4x Stockbooks 1913/2010’s Mint & Used Range. Noted a good range of Decimals to 
recent issues. Range Antarctica. (100’s)

300

192 */**/U AUSTRALIA & STATES Collection in 3x Warwick 55 Albums Noted States Range Used from most States; 
1913/2000’s Range mainly Used but odd Mint Noted Roos to 5/- Used & Mint to 1/-, KGV Mint & Used, 1935 Jubi-
lee Set Mint, 1937 Robes Set Used, 1963/64 Navigators 7/6 to £2 Used plus Specimen Set Mint. Useful Decimals 
Mint & Used to 2000’s. Odd Antarctic. Mainly clean lot. High Catalogue (100’s)

500

AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
193 U 1957/2000’s Range on Pages Sets & Odds Used. Cat £168 (117) 75

BELGIUM
194 */U Early to 1950’s Collection in small Old Album, with revenues etc. SG Cat £160+ (100’s) 60

CANADA
195 */U 1850’s/1990 Range Mint & Used Noted QV 1893 20c & 50c Used, 1897 QV Jubilee values to 20c either Mint or 

Used, Useful Definitives & Commemoratives from KEVII to Modern Issues Sets & singles Mint & Used, Also Odd 
Officials, Range Newfoundland 1880/1947 Mint & Used. Condition varies on earlies. High Catalogue (100’s)

300

196 */U 1859/1950 Collection Mint & Used on Pages often with specialised shades and perfs identified with SG numbers. 
Noted 1859 17c Indigo Fine Used, 1897 Jubilee 1c/6c Used, 1898 QV Set Used plus shades, 1903 KEVII Set 
plus shades, 1908 Quebec 1/2c to 10c Used, 1912 Coil issues, 1915 5c War Tax Mint, 1915/16 various War Tax 
with coil perfs, 1922 1c/3c Coils Mint, 1924 1c/3c Imperf Pairs Mint, 1924 2c Green coil P12x Imperf Mint, 1926 
both 2c Overprints Mint, 1928 Set Used, 1928 Coils, 1930 Set Used & Coils Mint etc. SG Cat £4500 (A few 100)

900

197 U 1860’s/1946 Mainly Used Collection on Album Pages Noted KGV values to $1 including some sahdes Used, 1928 
Pictorials Set incl 50c Bluenose Used, 1930/31 Pictorials Set Used, Special Delivery Range 1898/1942 11 differ-
ent Used. Also Newfoundland 1911 Royalty Set Mint. Cat $2000 (200)

200
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CANAL ZONE
198 */U 1904/1941 Substantial Specialised Collection Mint & Used in Mixed Condition. Noted 1904 5c Blue first issue 

Mint with APS Certificate (small thins), 1904 USA Overprints Set Mint No Gum, ranges of other 1904 issues, 1909 
Overprints reading up and down, 1915/21 ranges of top values Mint/Used/Both, 1924 USA Overprints Sets Mint & 
used, 1941 Official Sets, 1914 Postage Dues Fine Used, 1915 Postage Dues both sets Mint & Used etc. SG Cat 
£6000 simplified (100’s)

1250

199 */U 1904/1965 Accumulation on Pages and in envelopes, some specialised noted 1904 1d Green Block of 4 Fine 
Used with one blunt corner (A few 100)

80

CHINA
200 */**/U 1960/1999 Collection in 2x Stockbooks with 1960/66 Period Used Range and 1971/1999 Period with Unhinged 

Mint Sets. Some toning on the 1971/74 better sets. SG Cat £2000 (100’s)
650

201 */** 1963/2000 Collection in a Stockbook with mostly Unhinged Mint Sets, noted 1963 Landscapes Set (50f fine 
Unhinged, others with small blemishes), 2000 Year of the Dragon Unhinged etc. Some duplication in the middle 
period. SG Cat £1900 (Aprox 600-700)

1000

CHRISTMAS ISLAND
202 */** CHRISTMAS ISLAND 1958/1990’s Range of Sets & Sheets with some Unhinged plus Cocos Islands 1963/2000’s 

Range All on Hagner Pages. Some Blocks. Odd ageing in a boxed container (100’s)
250

COLOMBIA
203 */**/U 1881/83 Issues in Stockbook and on pages, values from both printings Mint & Used, many multiples, some part 

sheets, partial platings, cancels etc. States to Cat £2800 (1600)
400

CUBA
204 U 1855/1928 Specialised Collection on Stockpages starting from an 1860 Entire with 1/2r Blue, noted 1855 Y 1/4 on 

2r Red Used, good ranges of most stamps in the period (100’s)
200

DOMINICAN
205 */U 1865/1929 and 1955/80 Specialised Collection Mint & used in Album and on Stockpages. Noted 1911 Inverted 

Overprint etc (100’s)
200

EL SALVADOR
206 */**/U 1879 onwards Collection on Album Pages and in envelopes sometimes in sheets or quantities, early to middle 

period. (100’s)
200

207 P Accumulation of 100’s of Plate Proofs in Pairs and up to part sheets for the UPU 1896 issue, Postage Dues etc 
(500+)

600

FIJI
208 */**/U 1870’s/1980’s Mint & Used Range on Hagner Pages plus Seven Seas Hingeless Album Noted KGV values to 5/-, 

KGVI Pictorials values to £1 Used, QV 5/- Imperf Used. Interesting range. Odd Fiscals. High Catalogue (100’s)
300

209 U 1880’s/2000’s Collection on Pages with Range of Definitives & Commemoratives . Mostly fine. Cat £860 (463) 250
210 */**/U 1922/1980’s Collection on Album Pages Noted KGV Script Wmk Part Set to 2’6 Used, 1938 KGVI Set Mint & 

used, 1954 QE Definitives Part Set to £1 Mint & Set Used, then a Range of Definitives & Commemoratives (Sev-
eral 100)

250

FINLAND
211 C 1899/1912 Collection of Postcards Used Internally and to Sweden, Germany or Switzerland. Good Condition, 

possible postmark interest. Noted 2x short paid markings. (36)
250

FRANCE
212 */U 1853/1958 Collection on 86 small Old Album pages in Mixed Condition. SG Cat £585 (100’s) 150

FRENCH POLYNESIA
213 ** 1960’s/2000 Collection in a Folder on Hagner Pages with a Comprehensive Range of Sets, singles & Min Sheets. 

Fine Range. Cat £1135 (100’s)
500

GERMANY
214 */U 1880/1949 Collection on 87 small Old Album pages in Mixed Condition incl some Military Occupation issues. SG 

Cat £600+ (100’s)
200

215 C 1897/1907 Collection of Postcards Used to Finland, Sweden, Switzerland or Italy. Generally good condition, pos-
sible postmark interest. Noted Seapost Hamburg-Helgoland 1907 and 1899 short paid markings. (25)

150

216 */U 1900/1945 Large Stockbook Set out by Michel Catalogue Numbers with a Specialised Range of Definitives & 
Commemoratives Mostly Used all identified and with catalogue values. Some duplication. Noted 1900’s Defini-
tives to 5m with some better value printings, A good range of 1920’s Inflation period values, 1933 Wagner Sets, 
1934 Zeppelin, Officials Range. Then Allied Occupation Range plus some odd Early East Germany. Huge cata-
logue value. A great lot to work on. Hours of Work. (1,000’s)

2000

217 U 1933/1945 Third Reich Collection on Album Pages All Used Except for the 1945 12th Anniv SS Troopers Pair 
which are Unhinged. Noted 1933 Wagner Set, 1934 Zeppelin Airs Set, 1935 Costumes Set, 1939 Nurburgring 
Races Set, 1939 Danzig Overprints Set. Fine Condition. Cat £2400 (394)

1200
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218 */**/U 1945/49 Russian Zone Issues and then East Germany 1950/1956 Mint & Used Range annotated on Album Pages 
Noted 1948 Overprints Set Used, 1949 Goethe Min Sheet Mint & Fine Used; East Germany 1950 Debria Min 
Sheet Mint, Used & First Day Cover, 1950 Scientists Sets Mint & Used, 1951 Friendship with China Mint & Used 
Sets, 1953 Marx Min Sheets Perforated & Imperf Sets Mint & Perforated Pair tied on Covers. Cat £7290 (538 
stamps,19 Min Sheets & 15 Covers)

4000

219 */U 1950’s/2000’s 3x Thematic Pages on Liebig and his Laboratory at Giessen incl 1953 30pf 150th Anniv Used and 
on Cover Plus 4 Pages on 2011 The International year of Chemistry with Stamps/Covers. (26 Stamps, 5 Covers & 
4 Pieces)

50

GERMANY - EAST
220 * 1949/1966 Mint Collection on Pages appears complete but without Miniature Sheets, odd small blemishes but a 

tidy lot, noted both printings of the 1953 Five Year Plan sets. SG Cat £2800 (100’s)
500

221 ** OFFICIAL MAIL Exhibit of 15 Album Pages with the 1st & 2nd Issues Mint & Odd Covers; Central Courier Service 
labels with various Sets, Police labels, Confidential Official Mail labels & Covers, Courier Mail with Proof of Deliv-
ery Covers etc. Interesting Range (99 stamps/labels & 19 Covers)

200

GREAT BRITAIN
222 C 1791/1840 60x Prestamp Covers mainly from Scottish with mileage marks, Add 1/2d tax marks etc. Mixed condi-

tion (60)
250

223 */U 1841/1960’s Specialised Collection mounted on Printed Windsor Album Pages Noted Imperf QV 1d Brown Range, 
1870 1/2d’s Used, 1854 6d & 1/- Embossed Used, Range of QV Surface Printings Used, KEVII to 5/- Used, KGV 
& Seahorses to 10/- Used, KGVI & QE Range Mint, Odd Postage Dues, Officials & Channel Islands. High Cata-
logue value. A good lot to expand (100’s)

1000

224 U 1937/1997 QE Definitives on Printed Album Pages, Machins Range on Printed Pages to £5, Commemoratives on 
Stock Sheets, Horizon Gold Values on a Stock Sheet, Royal Mail Post & Go Page etc. Mostly in good condition 
(584)

100

225 U 1967/2009 Machin Definitive Range mounted on Album Pages in a Multi-Ring Premier 55 Album. Some duplica-
tion with values to £1. (100’s)

100

226 U Bundle of Machin Horizon labels around 2010/2015 on paper, mostly gold, some with die-cut perfs, some on white 
paper, mostly ‘A’ but other letters also. (84)

100

227 */**/U Exhibit on 7x Album pages on the use of Purple + 19th Century Postage by De La Rue Compnay on QV Postal 
Stationery, QV Stamps, QV Fiscals, British Commonwealth Stamps plus a KEVII Telegraph Unused Form. Inter-
esting items (12 stamps, 8 Covers/Cards plus 3 other pieces)

200

228 U PERFINS 16 Page Stockbook with 2300 different covering the QV to QE Period. A good range of values all laid 
out from Letters A-W. (2300)

750

229 U PERFINS QV to QE Range of Perfins set out from Letters A-W in 2x Stockbooks. A good early range 3300 all dif-
ferent. A nice lot to add to (3300)

1000

230 C PRESTAMP 16 PAGE Exhibit 1680’s/1840 Collection annotated on Album Pages Noted Dockwra Entire, Bishop 
Marks, 1843 Wrapper from India, Coffee House Markings, Inspector Crown Markings, Mileage Markings, London 
Postal Cancel Entires, Local Delivery Charge markings entires, Ship Entires Inwards & Outwards, Uniform 4d 
Post Entire, Range of Postal cancel Entires. Nice selection of Entires/Wrappers. A great lot to expand (37)

1250

GUERNSEY
231 ** 1970/2006 Collection Unhinged Mint, single sets to 1976 then pairs to 1984, then singles again 2004/2006. SG 

Cat £295 (530)
80

HAITI
232 */U 1881/1939 Specialised Collection Mint & used on Stock Pages incl Imperfs, Imperf between pairs, double prints 

etc (100’s)
250

233 */** 1881/1989 Mint Collection on Pages with a duplicated range of Liberty issues, a few plate proofs or colour trials of 
the 1898 issues etc. SG Cat £700+ (A few 100)

150

HONG KONG
234 */U 1880’s/1990’s Mint & Used Collection on Album Pages with Useful QV, KEVII Used, KGV Mint & used, KGVI 

to $10 Used, 1948 Silver Wedding Pair Mint, 1954 QE Set Used, 1962/63 QE Definitives Mint, A good range of 
Definitives & Commemoratives; Also Singapore 1948/2000’s Mint & Used Range of Sets. Good Range. Clean 
condition. High Catalogue. (100’s)

500

235 C 1991/1997 Range of First Day Covers of Stamps & Min Sheets in First Day Cover Album All Different (40) 50
INDIA

236 U 1890’s/1990’s Collection on Pages Earlies to Modern Range. Cat £439 (315) 150
IRAN

237 C POSTAL HISTORY Commercial Covers 1922/1974 mostly to USA, noted 1947 British Censorship to Germany, 
1953 x3 with handstamp ‘This article originally mailed in country indicated by postage’ registered etc, Mixed 
condition. (60)

175

IRELAND
238 U 1922/2000’s Collection on Album Pages with a good range Definitives & Commemoratives. Cat £1326 (1328) 500
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ITALY
239 U 1900’/1980’s Collection on Pages Good Range particularly from the 1950’s. Also Express & Postage Dues. Cat 

£320 (793)
150

JAMAICA
240 U 1860/2000 Collection on Pages with a Range of Definitives & Commemoratives. Useful items Cat £431 (416) 150

MALAWI
241 C 1964/1983 Tidy Collection of Unaddressed First Day Covers, all different in an Album. SG Cat £200 (99) 80

MALAYA
242 U MALAYSIAN STATES Range on pages Earlies/Modern plus odd Burma & North Borneo. Cat £540 (205) 150
243 U MALAYSIAN STATES Small Range mostly 1890’s/1940’s Odd blemish. Cat £280 (58) 100

MAURITIUS
244 U 1890’s/1990’s Collection on Pages Earlies to Modern Range of Definitives & Commemoratives. Cat £400 (318) 150

MEXICO
245 */U Stockbook of old Forgeries and Reprints starting with 1856 issue onward, interesting range (about 500-600) 600

MONACO
246 ** 1974/1978 Collection mostly set Unhinged Mint, noted 1974 Impressionists, Circus, 1975 Plants, Cars, 1975-78 

Dog Shows, 1974/78 Flower Shows, 1976 Pre-cancels etc. SG Cat £750 (211)
300

MOROCCO AGENCIES
247 */U 1898/1953 Collection on Pages with Mint & Used Ranges of British, Spanish and French Currencies and Tangier. 

SG Cat £570 (Approx 200)
225

NAURU
248 */**/U 1916/1990’s Range of Sets on Album Pages noted KGV Seahorses DLR Set 2’6 to 10/- Mint (gum aged), 1924/48 

Ships Rough Paper Set SG 26A/39A Used Cat £475, Smooth Paper Set SG 26B/39B Mint & used etc. Odd tone. 
High Catalogue Value (100’s)

750

249 U 1968/1996 Range Fine Used or CTO Sets, all diferent. Priced to Sell at $328 (74 Sets) 100
NETHERLANDS

250 */**/U 1872/1988 Extensive Collection in large stock album, mostly u/FU up to 1938 and then onward often both Mint/
Unhinged and Fine Used. many Child Welfare and Relief Fund Sets, some high values to 10g Fine Used, 1952 
Stamp Exhibition Set Fine Used etc. Odd toning in places and some duplication. Includes Miniature Sheets & 
Booklets. SG cat £3500 (Approx 2000)

1000

NEW GUINEA
251 */**/U NEW GUINEA & PAPUA Range of Sets & Odds on Album Pages Mint & Used. Noted 1932/34 Birds of Paradise 

Undated Airmails Set SG 190/203 Mint with part John Ash Imprints, Officials 1925 Huts Set SG 022/030 Mint, 
1932 Birds OS Dated Set SG 031/041 Mint; Papua incl 1932 Pictorials Set Used SG 130/45 plus 1/2d SG 130a, 
1939 Airmails. Odd toning. (104)

500

NEW ZEALAND
252 */U 1855/1990 Album with 4x Perf FFQ Used, other earlies, 1920 Victory 3d to 1/- Pairs Mint, 1925 Dunedin Mint, 

Airmail Covers and so on. Then 157 different FDC’s up to 2012. Total Cat $4000 (100’s)
400

253 U 1857/1982 Used Collection in 2 Volume Premier Albums with Imperf FFQ 2d Blue & 6d Red-Brown both with 4 
Margins, 1882 Sideface Set plus Block of 4 Imperf Plate Proof 6d Black, 1898 Pictorials Set to 2/-, 1909 KEVII 
Set, 1915 KGV Recess & Officials Sets, 1920 Victory, 1925 Dunedin Exhibition, 1926 Admirals, 1935 Pictorials 
& Officials Sets, 1903 Express, Healths 1929/38 (the 1d Red Boy a damaged spacefiller) Mixed Condition. cat 
$4000 (100’s)

500

254 U 1857/2001 Collection in 3 Volume Premier Album Used/Fine Used incl Imperf FFQ 2d,3d,6d with 3 to 4 Margins, 
plus 2d Blue on piece cancelled Petre AP 1 1857, Perforated FFQ Set of 11, Range Sidefaces, 1898 Pictori-
als Range to 2/-, 1900/07 Pictorial Sets, 1907 Officials, most Definitive Sets 1935 onwards incl Officials, Some 
Health, Postage Dues, Life Insurance, 1882 QV Small Postal Fiscals 1d Lilac cancelled Dunedin 1913, others to 
5/-, pages of Alternative Post at back etc. Cat $6500 (100’s)

750

255 */U 1859/1967 Collection in Black Lighthouse LS4/32 Stockbook Mixed Condition Mint & Used with some duplication 
incl Imperf FFQ 1d,2d,6d Used Mixed Margins, 6x Perforated FFQ 1d to 6d etc. Cat $3600 (100’s)

500

256 */U 1862/1958 Collection Mint & used in Rapkin Album incl 10 different Perforated FFQ 1d to 1/- used (No 4d Rose), 
1882 Sideface Set Used, various 1898 Pictorials, 1906 Christchurch Exhibition Set Fine Used etc. A little special-
ised in places incl 1941 4d Mitre Peak P14 line (CP L7c Cat $250). ACS Cat $4800 simplified (100’s)

500

257 */U 1862/1971 Collection Mint & used, 5x Perf FFQ with faults, 1882 Sideface 2x Sets Used, an extra 8d Blue with 
advert, 1898 Pictorials to 2/- plus 6d Green Kiwi Fine Used, 1907 Redrawn Set Used, 1906 Christchurch Exhibi-
tion 1/2d & 1d Fine Used, 1909 KEVII & Officials Sets Used, 1915 KGV 3d Official with Mssing Stop Error Mint 
(CP Cat $180), 1920 Victory Set Mint & Used, Health Mint & Used incl 1931 Red & Blue Boys Mint, then a good 
range of sets up to 1971, range Life Insurance & Ross Dependency. Sometimes partly specialised and odd small 
flaws. ACS Cat $6000 simplified (100’s)

800
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258 U 1862/1983 Collection Used incl 5x Imperf FFQ 1d Orange to 1/- Green with 2-4 Margins, 6x Perf FFQ incl 4d Yel-
low, 1898 Pictorials Set, 1900 Pictorials, 1909 KEVII, 1915 KGV Recess & Surface Sets, 1925 Dunedin Exhibi-
tion, 1926 Admirals, 1931/34 Airs, Healths 1929/83 incl 1931 Red & Blue Bys etc. Plus 4 Albums FDC’s up to 
2005. ACS Cat $9000 (100’s)

800

259 U 1862/2001 2x Warwick 55 Multi-Ring Albums with a good range of Sets & singles Noted 1898 Pictorials Set to 2/-, 
KEVII Officials Set, 1920 Victory Set, 1935 Pictorials Officials Set, 1953 QE Set, 1954 QE Officials Set to Modern 
issues. Good Condition (100’s)

300

260 U 1873/1939 Collection in Small Album with quantities of low value earlies, odd better Postage Dues, but most nota-
bly Second Sideface Adverts on 44x 1d and 47 x 2d Used incl some Green and browns, Mixed Condition, Adverts 
Cat $1500. Total CP Cat $2100 (100’s)

400

261 U 1873/2000’s 16 Page Stockbook includes Definitives & Commemoratives (924), Healths & Christmas (272) and 
Alternative Post (406) - Total (1602)

250

262 */U 1882/1955 Collection Mint & Used with a Range of Shades & Printings in Mixed Condition. ACS Cat $2300 (100’s) 300
263 ** 1882/1965 Unhinged Mint Collection in Hingeless Davo Album with slipcase, includes 1882 Sidefaces 2 1/2d to 

6d, 1898 Pictorials 1/2d to 2/- inclusive (mostly London printing), 1898 Official 3d to 2/-, 1907 6d Redrawn Kiwi, 
1907 1d Zealandia Official, 1909 KEVII & Officials Sets, 1913 Auckland Exh 1/2d & 1d, 1915 KGV Recess Set 
and some Recess Officials, 1915 KGV Surface & Officials Sets, 1920 Victory Set, 1925 Dunedin Exh Set, 1935 
Pictorials & Officials Sets, 1940 Centennial & Officials Sets and onward to 1965, Healths 1929 incl 1931 Red & 
Blue Boys, Life Insurance, 1931 Arms Range 1/3 to £2. Odd blemishes, mostly fine. ACS Cat $20,000 (335 & 10 
M/S)

5000

264 U 1893 Advertisements - 1d Red with 2nd/3rd Setting 550x good examples in Red to Brown Purple. Some duplica-
tion. CP Cat $6600 (550)

1250

265 U 1893 Advertisements - 2 1/2d Blue Range on Pages/Hagners 114x good examples in Brown Purple or Mauve. 
Some duplication. CP Cat $4560 (114)

1000

266 U 1893 Advertisements 1/- Red Brown on Page/Hagner - 10x good examples and 38x with Fiscal cancels or punch 
holes. CP Cat $8880 for good examples (48)

1000

267 U 1893 Advertisements 1d Red 2nd Setting in Mauve on Hagner Pages with 200x good examples. CP Cat $2400 
(200)

500

268 U 1893 Advertisements 2d Lilac 3rd Setting in Red/Red-Brown on Hagner Pages 237x good examples. CP Cat 
$2850 (237)

500

269 U 1893 Advertisements 2d Lilac Range on Pages/Hagners 650x 2nd/3rd Setting in Red to Mauve. Some duplica-
tion. CP Cat $7800 (650)

1500

270 U 1893 Advertisements 3d Yellow Range on Pages/Hagners 80x good examples in Red to Mauve. Some duplica-
tion. CP Cat $5200 (80)

1250

271 U 1893 Advertisements 4d Green 2nd Setting in Brown set out in their positions with some duplication. 150x good 
examples. CP Cat $6000 (150)

1250

272 U 1893 Advertisements 4d Green Range on Pages/Hagners 48x good examples in Brown. Some duplication. CP 
Cat $1920 (48)

500

273 U 1893 Advertisements 6d Brown Range on Pages/Hagners 95x good examples in Red to Mauve. Some duplica-
tion. CP Cat $4750 (95)

1000

274 */U 1900/07 1/2d Mt Cook Collection Mint & used on Pages and Stock Leaves, mixed condition, CP Cat $2000+. Also 
examples on piece cancelled Fanning Island, Officials Unused ‘On Bankruptcy Business’ Cover, Other Covers 
and Postcards. (qunatity)

400

275 */U 1909/26 1d DOMINIONS Specialised Range Mint & Used on Pages and Stock Sheets in Mixed Condition. CP Cat 
$1800 (quantity)

250

276 */**/U 1953/1999 Collection Mint & Used Definitives & Commemoratives with Sets & singles & Min Sheets in 5x Albums 
on Album Pages, the latter Decimals period in hawid mounts. Good Range. A little duplication. Face Value = $625. 
High Catalogue (100’s)

1000

277 */**/U 1960/1972 & 1977/80 Collection in Hawid Mounts on Album Pages in 2x Multi 55 Albums with a Range of Com-
memoratives with Blocks, Flaws, Plate Blocks noted 1962 Telegraph Range flaws Mint & used, 1964 3d Road 
Safety Large Black Printing Flaw in a Block, 1965 Anzac Flaws with a good range of both values, 1977 Silver 
Jubilee Plated Set of Min. Sheets etc (100’s)

350

278 ** 1969/1980 Decimal Plate Blocks & Part Sheets in Mint Sheet Folder with mostly Commemoratives in sets noted 
1972 Lakes & Alpine Flower Plate Blocks of 10, Also 1969 1/2c Life Insurance Complete Sheet, Health Min 
Sheets 1970 2x Pairs, 1971 Pair, 1972 2x Pairs, Odd Health & Christmas. Also 1979 & 1980 Collectors Packs. 
Face Value = $350 approx (100’s)

250

279 ** 1972/1982 Collection of Commemoratives, Definitives, Healths incl approx 50 extra small flaws and varieties. 
(500+)

80

280 **/C 1985/89 BIRD DEFINITIVES Exhibit on the issue designed by Artist Janet Marshall on 18 Album Pages with 
Stamps, Plate Blocks, Booklets, PSE’s, Min Sheets, Covers etc. Good Range (87 items)

200

281 */U 1988 Royal 100 Exhibition Exhibit on 4x Double sized pages with a range of Signed Covers, Min Sheets incl 
Sydney Overprint, Blocks of 4 with Royal 100 Perfin and a pair on Cover. Also QV 1862 6d Red Brown Imperf Full 
Face Queen Used. (18 stamps, 3 M/S & 5 Covers)

100
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282 ** 2000’s Lord of the Rings Trilogy Collections (4), 2011 Royal Wedding 7x Presentation Packs with the wrong dates 
as issued, 2001 Moving the Mail Booklet & 2005 150 Years NZ Post Collection (Face Value = $205) - (13 items)

500

283 */**/U 2000/2018 Range of Sets, singles & Min Sheets with mainly Unhinged Mint Sets in hoawid mounts on Album 
Pages in 3x Multi Ring Albums. Face Value = $1725 (100’s)

1250

284 U 2001/2008 Collection of Fine Used in Premier Album, mostly First Day cancellations, noted several sets of scarce 
gutter pairs, Cat $2000 (100’s)

250

285 U 2003/2018 Collection on Pages of mostly Commemorative Stamps Postally Used. Scarce period to find stamps 
used on the mail. Cat £262 (262)

150

286 C AIRMAIL COVERS 1930/1989 Collection of Flight Covers to NZ & overseas destinations noted 1930 Dundein-
Christchurch Signed Cover, 1931 Airmail Cover to UK with 4d & 7d Airs, 1934 Trans-Tasman Cover with 7d Air 
with Aust stamps for return and 1d Due added, 1938 1 1/2d Rate Covers to Palestine & Nyasaland, 1938 Cal-
purnia Cover (heavy toning), 1940 Tasman Empire Flight with label. Also Flying Boat Postcard for the same flight 
signed. 1950 First Flight Sydney-Christchurch signed Cover. Also Faith in Australia Photos 4 different. Good range 
1950’s-1970’s Covers (105)

375

287 C AIRMAILS 1930’s-1970’s ‘WINGS OVER THE TASMAN’ - Trans Tasman Airmails - The First Twenty Years of 
Airmails between Australia and New Zealand. 17 Pages of Covers, Photos, Labels noted 1933 Ulm signed Printed 
Postcard, 1934 England-Australia Air Race Cover signed to NZ, 1940 NZ-Australia-UK Tasman Empire Airways 
signed Cover, 1947 Flying Boat RMA Auckland Cover and 1953 London-Christchurch International Air Race 
Signed Cover. Nice Range (37 Items)

250

288 C AIRMAILS NZ 1930’s/80’s Collection in a Folder noted 23x 1930/40’s incl 1932 x 4 Flights & 1934 x 11 Flights incl 
7d Trans-Tasman (4). Also some Modern World Flight Covers (45) Useful Range (92)

250

289 */**/U CHRISTMAS 1960/1982 Collection in Hawid Mounts on Album Pages in Warwick 55 Album incl Plate Blocks, 
Value Blocks, Blocks of 4 plus multiples Mint & used. Mostly fine (100’s)

250

290 C HEALTH FIRST DAY COVERS 1933/1955 Range of Mostly Illustrated First Day Covers. The 1933 Pathway Plain 
FDC. The stamp has a slight perf fault. (54)

150

291 */**/U HEALTHS Collection 1929/2016 Mint & Used Range incl 1931 Red & Blue Boys Mint; Christmas Album 
1960/2016 Mint & Used Range; Album Officials, Life Insurance & Ros Dependency both Mint & Used. Useful lot. A 
bit of duplication. (100’s)

750

292 C PENNY POST Start of an Exhibit on 1d values covering the 1d Universal Postcards, 1d Dominion Cover & Printed 
Postcard, 1d FM on Wanganui Advertising Cover, 1935 1d Kiwi on Printed First Day Covers & Lettercard, KGVI 
First Day Covers & Meter Covers/Cards. Odd Unused Postcards. Also 3x GB 1820’s/1840’s Entires and US 1893 
2c Washington Advertising Covers plus 3c Wells Fago & Co Printed Cover (35)

100

293 C POSTAL HISTORY Collection of 165x different Relief datestamps 1968/1985 on Printed Postcards or Envelope 
Fronts from the Estate of MK Potter. Most philatelic (165)

350

294 U POSTMARKS - A small range of Railway TPO’s cancels plus Air Force & Military Cancels. Dealer’s Stock on 
Stamp/Piece all on individual yellow pocket cards all priced Noted Featherston MC 1917,Wanganui MC,Foxton 
MC,Remuera AF,Rongotai AF,Rangiotu MC 1916,The Delta AF,North Head MC. Also US 2c & 10c Defs cancelled 
with Marine PO and Fanning Island cancels. Total Retail Value = $900 (70)

225

295 U POSTMARKS - AUCKLAND POSTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yellow pocket 
cards all priced Noted Wade,Alfriston,Ardmore,Hunua,Pakatoa,Pokeno Valley,Pukekawa,Glorit,Brookby,Waipipi
,Wharehine,Reweti,Freeman’s,North Albertland,Akaaka,Opuatia,Woodcock’s,Mt Roskill,Kokako,Papatoitoi,Arari
mu,Pollok Settlement,Taiatoea,Maungatawhiri Valley,Shortland Street,Upper Waiwera,Whatipu etc. Part to Good 
strikes. Total Retail Value = $4800 (Several 100’s)

1200

296 U POSTMARKS - BLENHEIM POSTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yellow pocket 
cards all priced Noted Manaroa Manuscript & A,Te Puru,Aniseed,Havelcok Sub,Nydia Bay,Brightlands,Ocean Ba
y,Cullensville,Hapuku,Oaro,Tira-Ora,Top Valley,Hopai,Okaramio,Awatere,Endeavour Inlet,Flat Creek,Portage,Ke
nepuru,Springlands,Renwicktown,Mangarakau,Wairau Valley,etc Part to Good Strikes. Total Retail Value = $1600 
(150+)

400

297 U POSTMARKS - CHRISTCHURCH POSTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yel-
low pocket cards all priced Noted Upper Waiau,Broomfield Manuscript,Port Levy,Ealing,Lismore,Irwell,Dromo
re,Westerfield,Hurunui,Waikuku,Ohoka,Longbeach,Selwyn,Bealey,Le Bon’s Bay,Springbank,Puaha,Long Bay 
Road,Whitecliffs,Windwhistle House,Ruapuna,Lauriston,Taratuhi,Motunau,Bealey Flat etc Part to Full Strikes. 
Total Retail Value = $3600 (A few 100’s)

900

298 U POSTMARKS - DUNEDIN POSTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yellow pocket 
cards all priced Noted Glenoamaru,Bald Hill Flat,Fruitlands,Shag Valley,Hyde,Tahatika,Pukepito,Port Molyneux,M
erton,Ratanui,Waitepeka,Waipori,Stuart’s,Manuka Creek,Katea,Kakapuaka,Hyde Railway,Hindon Railway,Hindon
,Glenore,Clark’s,Alexandra South,Sutton,Dumbarton,Pomahaka,Abbotsford,Papatowai,N E Harbour,Nevis,Haast 
Pass Road,Ngapuna,Waikoikoi,Fruitlands,Coal Creek Flat,Bishop’s,Wangaloa,etc Part to Good Strikes. Total 
Retail Value = $3600 (A few 100’s)

900

299 U POSTMARKS - GREYMOUTH & WESTPORT POSTAL DISTRICTS Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on 
individual yellow pocket cards all priced Noted Dillmanstown,Noble’s,Weheka,Otira Railway,Wataroa,Waiho 
Gorge,Upper Rewanui,Crushington,Globe Mine,Gillespie’s Beach,Kamaka,Taipo,Harben,Berlin’s,Tiroroa,St Helen’
s,Mohikinui,Corbyvale,Miko,Burnett’s Face,Oparara etc Part to Good Strikes. Total Retail Value = $2350 (150-
200)

550
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300 U POSTMARKS - HAMILTON POSTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yellow pocket 
cards all price Noted Te Akatea,Otewa,Mangakino Camp No 1,Kiritehere,Whitikahu,Arohena,Churchill,Hairini,Har
apepe,Kaihere,Kiokio,Mangatapu,Matapuna,Piako,Puketuru,Te Rau A Moa,Waimai,Waotu etc. Total Retail Value 
= $3800 (A few 100)

950

301 U POSTMARKS - INVERCARGILL POSTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Pieces all on individual yellow 
pocket cards all priced Noted Oreti Plains,Spring Hills,Longbush,Middlevale,kauana,Waituna,Taramoa,Scott’s 
Gap,menzies Ferry,Pine Bush,Te Tua, Hendon Bush,Drummond,Mandeville,Muritai,Lower Shotover,Lorne,Otara,
Caroline,Eastern Bush,Toa,Birchwood,Aparima,Eastern Bush etc Part to Good strikes. Total Retail Value = $2000 
(100-150)

500

302 U POSTMARKS - MASTERTON POSTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yellow pocket 
cards all priced Noted Tawataia,Rongomai,Pleckville,Taueru,Matarawa,Whareama,Tane,Hukanui,Kaiwaiwai,Par
kvale,Cross Creek,Hastwells,Castle Point 1880,Whakataki,Kahutara,Opaki,etc Part to Good Strikes. Total Retail 
Value = $1700 (100+)

400

303 U POSTMARKS - NAPIER & GISBORNE POSTAL DISTRICTS Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual 
yellow pocket cards all priced Noted Petane HB,Hastings S,Pukeora Sanitorium,Hatuma,Kaitawa Hydro,Wallingfo
rd,Otawhao,Patangata,Ruataniwha,Tamumu,Tareha,Te Aute,Makatoka,Wallingford,Ngamoko,Whetukura,Tarawe
ra,Hauiti,Te Arai Bridge,Tuparoa,Ruatorea,Puha,Waikohu,Lottin Point,etc. Part to Good strikes. Total Retail Value 
= $3800 (A few 100)

950

304 U POSTMARKS - NELSON POSTAL DISTRICT - Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on indiviudal yellow pocket 
cards all priced Noted Ngatimote,Neudorf,Foxhill,Motupipi,Hau,Kohatu,Tophouse,Wakapuaka Sub,Stanley Brook 
TO,Burnbrae TO,Cobb Valley Dam,Mariri,Longford,Elmslie’s Bay,Lower Moutere,Kairuru TO etc. Part to Good 
Strikes. Total Retail Value = $1200 (100+)

300

305 U POSTMARKS - NEW PLYMOUTH DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yellow pocket cards 
all priced Noted Mokoia,Te Kiri,Rawhitiroa,Ngaire,Te Roti,Whakamaria,Tariki Road,Mere Mere,Strathmore,Huiaka
ma,Warea,Pukearuhe,Puniho,etc Part to Good strikes. Total Retail Value = $1600 (Approx 200)

400

306 U POSTMARKS - OBLITERATORS on Stamp/Piece Dealer’s Stock all on individual yellow pocket cards all priced 
Noted 2d FFQ ‘017’,’6’ Spring Creek,’9’ Kaikoura,’7’ Havelock,5 Otahuhu A,A33 Huntly,A67 Tauranga, Te Muka 
Star,A21 Helensville,A26 Russell,A120 Waiwera,A3 Thames on 1/- Green Perforated FFQ,A56 Clevedon,A133 
Remuera,N5 Spring Grove,’14’ Bulls,’2’ Russell etc Part to Good Strikes. Total Retail Value = $1400 (82)

350

307 U POSTMARKS - PALMERSTON NORTH POSTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yel-
low pocket cards all priced Noted Waiowaka,Maharahara,Oroua Downs,Akitio,Waione,Koutarua,Manukau,Makair
o,Scott’s Ferry,Matatera,Manawatu Heads,Ihakara,Kelvin Grove,Kumeroa,Bainesse,Carnavon,Himatangi,Moutoa,
Raumai,Ashurst,etc Part to Good Strikes. Total Retail Value = $2200 (Approx 200)

500

308 U POSTMARKS - THAMES,TAURANGA,ROTORUA POSTAL DISTRICTS Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all 
on individual yellow pocket cards all priced Noted Driving Creek Manuscript,Opitonui,Shaftesbury,Tokatea,A
ratiatia,Komata,Port Charles,Tirohia,Waitekauri,Wharekawa,Athenree,Matatoki,Gordon,Motiti Island TO,Te 
Ngae,Whenuaroa,Ohiwa,Te Pu,Tarukenga,Ohinemutu,etc. Part to Good strikes. Total Retail Value = $3200 (A few 
100)

800

309 U POSTMARKS - TIMARU & OAMARU POSTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yellow 
pocket cards all priced Noted Waihoa Forks,Clandeboye,Woodbury,Ferintosh TO, St Andrew,Te Moana,Willow Bri
dge,Sutherland’s,Orari,Rangitata,Waihao Downs,Waihao,Lake Pukaki,Orari Manuscript,Southburn,Waihao Forks,
Hilton,Hermitage,Hunter,Morven,Tokarahi,Otiake,Shag Point,Otiake,Totaratahi,Ngapara,Reidston,Windsor,Waiana
karua,Hilderthorpe,Borton’s,etc Part to Good Strikes. Total Retail Value = $2300 (100-150)

500

310 U POSTMARKS - WANGANUI POSTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yellow pocket 
cards all priced Noted Pukeroa,Momahaki,Utika,Moawhango,Crofton,Tauroa,Pokaka,Silverhope,Ngamatapouri,T
aylorville,Rangataua,Turangarere,Taoroa,Pohonui,Brunswick,Makatote,Wangaehu etc. Part to Good strikes. Total 
Retail Value = $2000 (200+)

500

311 U POSTMARKS - WELLINGTON POSTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yellow pocket 
cards all priced Noted Blackbridge A & J,Paikakariki,Kaitoke Camp,Reikorangi,Woburn,Tinakori Road,Worser 
Bay,Molesworth Street,Kaiwarawara,Pahautanui,Ngahauranga,Manor Park Camp,Hutt, etc. Part to Good Strikes. 
Total Retail Value = $1600 (Approx 200)

400

312 U POSTMARKS - WHANGAREI POTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock On Stamp/Piece all on individual yellow pocket 
cards all priced Noted Waitapu,Tangihua,Maromaku J,Hikurangi TO,Owhata,Tatariki,Kawerua,Tokatoka Wharf,Wh
areora,Tapuhi,Whangape,Hoanga,Kaurihohore,Deep Water Cove TO,Mangakahia,Ruatangata,Taipa,Pouto,Waipa
pakauri,Aponga,Marangai,Pahi etc. Part to Good strikes. Total Retail Value = $4200 (A few 100)

1000

313 ** Ross Dependency Limited Edition Books for 2005 Through The Lens, 2007 Scott Base & Ross Dependency is-
sues Fine & Complete. ACS LE33,36,39. Cat $850 (3)

200

NEWFOUNDLAND
314 */U 1865/1947 Collection Mint & used neatly mounted on pages with SG numbers, 1865 Set 2c/24c Used/Fine Used 

with both papers (SG 25/33), 1868 1d Fine Used, 1868 1c/6c incl 3c Mint No Gum, 1876 Rouletted Set Fine 
Used, 1896/98 Reissues Fine Used or Mint No Gum, 1897 Discovery Set mostly Fine Used, 1897 1c Overprints 
two types SG 80/81, 1910/11 Ranges, then Mint Sets of 1911 Coronation, 1919 Caribou, 1921 35c Halifax Airmail, 
1923 Scenes, 1928 Publicity, 1931 Airs Sets Wmk & No Wmk, 1931 Re-engraved, 1933 Annexation and so on. 
SG Cat £5400 (A few 100)

1200
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NORFOLK ISLAND
315 */** 1947/2008 Collection of Sets & Min Sheets written up on Album Pages in 3x Containers. Mainly Unhinged. Good 

Condition (100’s)
500

NYASALAND
316 */U 1891/1964 Collection on Pages Mint & used incl some full sets. SG Cat £400 (134) 150

PAPUA & NEW GUINEA
317 */**/U 1952/1990’s Collection on Album Pages incl 1952 Pictorials 10/- & £1 Specimens Unhinged, 1964/65 10/- Bird 

Specimen Unhinged, Postage Due 1960 6d on 7 1/2d SG D1 Fine Used Cat £450. Also a Plastic container with 
Mint Sets & Blocks of 4 in Packets. Mostly fine (100’s)

500

PITCAIRN ISLAND
318 */**/U 1937/2000’s Collection on Album Pages with odd Mint, the rest Unhinged Sets & Min Sheets noted 1937 NZ 

Postal Agency Printed Cover signed by Miss Alta Christian to USA, 1955 MV Ruahine & Rangitoto Postcards to 
NZ, 1963 Freedom From Hunger Printed FDC. Mostly fine (100’s)

500

319 */**/U 1940/2000’s Mainly Unhinged Ranges Sets & Min Sheets in Black 16 Page Stockbook. Odd earlies Mint & Used 
Sets. Good Range (100’s)

300

RHODESIA
320 */U 1892/1924 Specialised Collection Mint & used on Pages, Early Arms up to 4/-, Double Heads up to 1/- with 

shades, Admirals up to 3/- with perfs & shades etc. Mixed condition with some toning. SG Cat £4000 (212)
600

321 */U 1892/1966 Collection on Pages Mint & Used, Range of early Arms and Heads Mainly Used, then Mint Sets 
1965/66. SG Cat £600 (118)

225

RUSSIA
322 U 1858/1956 Collection in 2x Albums, vast range of Sets Used or CTO including most of the good issues late 1940’s 

and early 1950’s, plus much specialised in the early issues with various printings, per and imperf issues, printing 
errors etc. SG Cat £8500 as simplified (Many 100’s)

3000

SAMOA
323 */**/U 1890’s/1981 Collection on Album Page Mint & Used noted QV Fiscals 2/-,2’6 & 5/-, Admirals 2/-(2) & 3/- Mint & 

used, Arms to 10/- Mint. Range of other sets. Mostly fine (100’s)
250

SINGAPORE
324 */**/U 1948/1990’s Collection in 32 Page Stockbook Mint & used with a Range Definitives & Commemoratives Noted 

1955 & 1962/66 QE Definitives Sets. Also Useful Modern Unhinged Sets & Min Sheets. (100’s)
250

325 C 1961/1995 Collection of First Day Covers, suit soaking for Fine Used sets. SG Cat £525 (99) 100
SOUTH AFRICA

326 U 1913/1989 Substantial Specialised Collection in 2x Albums, mixed condition, many pairs and blocks particularly 
bi-lingual issues 1927-40’s, Officials, Dues etc. Noted 1916 £1 Green & red Fine Used. useful Range. SG Cat 
£5000 (100’s)

800

SWEDEN
327 C 1900/1909 Collection of Postcards used Internally or to Finland. Generally good condition, possible postmark 

interest. Noted one with a Postage Due marking, 3x Straight line cancels. (23)
120

SWITZERLAND
328 C 1898/1900 Collection of Postcards Used Internally or to Finland or Italy. Generally good condition, possible post-

mark interest. (18)
80

329 U 1920’s/1960’s Stockbook of tidy Fine Used in bulk incl Pro Juventute Sets, sometimes with heavy duplication, 
noted 10x 1938 Aarau Exhibition Min Sheet. SG Cat £3000 (100’s)

300

330 */U Stockbook 24 Page Mostly Used Collection of Sets & Odds 1880’s/2000’s. Noted Pro Juventute & Pro Pratia Sets 
& Odds. Useful Modern Range of Sets. Good Range (100’s)

300

TONGA
331 */U 1886/1980 Collection Mint & Used in Mixed condition incl 1886 1d to 1/- Mint or Used, 1891 Stars used, 1892 1d 

to 4d Used, 1892 8d to 1/- Mint No Gum, most surcharges 1893/94, 1895 Surcharges Mint No Gum, 1893 GFB 
Officials 1d to 4d Mint No Gum, 1/- Used, 1897 Set Mint, 1899 1d Royal Wedding 3x Mint, 1923 2d Overprints Set 
Mint, 2d on 7 1/2d Fine Used, then mostly sets Mint or Used onward incl most of the shapes sets in the period. 
Substantial Collection. SG Cat £2650 (100’s)

750

TRISTAN DA CUNHA
332 */**/U 1936/2000’s Collection on Album Pages plus Modern Issues in a Stockbook with Definitives & Commemorative 

Sets Mostly Unhinged Noted 2x 1936/1937 Foreunner Covers, 1962 Resettlement No Stamps Available Cover, 
1963 MV Bornholm Shipmail Cover. Mostly fine condition. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

500

TUNISIA
333 */U 1906/27 Small Collection incl 1916 POW Fund 10c surcharges on 1f,2f,5f both Mint & Good Used (SG 57/59), 

1923 Wounded Fund 25c on 1f,2f,5f Mint (SG 97/99) etc. SG Cat £785 (33)
200

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
334 */U 1850’s/1990’s Range Mint & Used in 2x Warwick 55 Albums with Earlies Used Noted 1893 $2 Columbus (heavy 

cancel & creasing), Useful Range of Definitives & Commemoratives to the modern period. Odd Back of Book is-
sues with Parcel Set Used. Also odd Revenues (100’s)

350
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335 */U 1870’s/2000’s Mainly Used Collection in 3x Stockbooks with Sets & Odds. Useful Range incl Modern Issues 
(100’s)

300

336 U 1870/2000’s 16 Page Stockbook with Range of Definitives & Commemoratives. Also odd Canada (86) Useful Lot 
(1270+)

150

VENEZUELA
337 */U 1859/1937 Specialised Collection Mint & Used on Stock Pages, large range of earlies with shades, postmarks, 

etc. Noted 50c Arms double print, inverted overprints, Civil War issues, perfins, forgeries etc. Comprehensive 
range (100’s)

600

338 */U 1862/1911 Specialised Collection Mint & used with duplication in 3x Stockbooks, quantities of 1862/63 issues and 
onward, Arms Official Imperf Proofs, Double Prints etc (100’s)

400

VICTORIA
339 U 1850/1912 Collection on Old Pages with Ranges of Perfs and Shades, incl 20x Imperf Half Lengths 1d to 3d, 

Mixed Condition. SG Cat £4650 (201)
700

WALLIS & FUTUNA
340 */U 1920/1993 Collection Mint or Unhinged Mint, and or Fine Used noted SG 16 & 17 Mint & Fine Used, SG 42 Block 

of 4 Unhinged etc. All Ship Themes. SG Cat £440 (44)
125

341 ** 1974/1979 Range of Good Sets Unhinged (1976 Concorde has a tone spot) SG Cat £475 (65) 225
WORLD

342 */U 1884/1966 Collection Mint & Used with BEA, Gold Coast, Malawi, Northern & Southern Rhodesia, Rhodesia & 
Nyasaland, Zambia, Zanzibar. often full sets 1935 onward. SG Cat £800 (100’s)

300

343 ** 1977 Silver Jubilee Collection Unhinged Sets & M/S in a Stockbook noted some of the scarcer Miniature Sheets 
such as Maldives, Comoro, Togo & Upper Volta. Perhaps a dozen cheap stamps have toning. (256 stamps & 27 
M/S)

80

344 ** AFRICA - Botswana, kenya, Lesotho and Tanzania Collections of mostly Unhinged Mint Sets 1963/1984 period. 
SG Cat £1000 (1200+)

350

345 U AFRICA Range on Pages incl Southern Rhodesia, Orange Free State, Tanzania, Transvaal, Zimbabwe, Kenya, 
Malawi, Rhodesia, Natal, Northern Rhodesia, Nyasaland. Earlies to Modern Cat £286 (121)

100

346 U ASIA Range of South-East Asia on Album Pages Noted Hong Kong, India, Thailand etc. 17 Countries in total 
Earlies to Modern (366)

50

347 */U BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA - Nyasaland, BCA, Northern and Southern Rhodesia Collection from 1891 onward 
Mint & used in Plymouth Album. Mixed condition with some toning. SG Cat £2250 (529)

450

348 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Collection in Warwick 55 Album mounted with Mint & Used Earlies to Modern on 
Album Pages incl Aden noted 1948 KGVI Definitives Used, Bahrain, Cyprus QV/QE noted KGV Range, Gibraltar 
noted earlies, Malta QV to Qe Range with odd earlies noted 1938 KGVI Set Mint, 1956 QE values to £1, Morocco 
Agencies Range Mint & Used. Also odd Palestine & Iraq. Useful lot (100’s)

400

349 U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH REVENUES - 10 Pages Smaller Size Stockbook Noted GB KEVII Bankruptcy val-
ues to £1, GB QV Foreign Bill values to £5, Australian States Range, Cape of Good Hope etc. Some duplication. 
Useful Items (A few 100)

150

350 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Warwick 55 Album Earlies to Modern Sets & singles from Ascension Island noted 
1956 & 1963 Birds Sets Mint, Bahamas Useful earlies, Bermuda noted 1920 & 1921 Tercentenary Sets Mint, Brit-
ish Guiana Range, British Honduras noted KGVI 50c to $5 High values Used, Falkland Islands noted KGV values, 
1935 Silver Jubilee Set Used, St Helena KGV Mint & Used Range plus odd Tristan da Cunha. Mostly fine (100’s)

500

351 */U BRITISH WEST INDIES 2x Warwick 55 Albums with Earlies to Modern Sets & Odds Mint & Used Noted Antigua, 
British Virgin Islands, Dominica with earlies Mint & 1951 KGVI Set Used, Leeward Islands, Montserrat noted KGV, 
St Kitts. Also Barbados Earlies, Cayman islands noted 1950 KGVI Set Mint, Grenada, Jamaica, St Lucia & St 
Vincent with earlies, Trinadad plus Trinadad & Tobago, Turks & Caicos. Good Range (100’s)

375

352 */U PACIFIC ISLANDS Collection in 2x Warwick 55 Albums with Earlies to Modern both Mint & Used. Mainly Odds but 
a few sets from Cook Islands, Niue, Pitcairn Island, Samoa, Tonga, Fiji, Norfolk Islands, PNG etc. Useful range 
(100’s)

200

353 */U PACIFIC ISLANDS Collection in 3x Warwick 55 Albums Earlies to Modern on Album Pages noted Fiji 1878/1900 
Pictorials, KGVI Pictorials Mint to 2’6 & Used 5/- to £1, Gilbert & Ellice Islands Sets & singles Mint, Nauru Range, 
Cook Islands 1893/1919 Makea & Torea Range Mint & Used, Also some Pictorials; Some Aitutaki & Penrhyn 
Island NZ Overprints Mint & used, Niue noted NZ Overprints Mint & Used, Pitcairn Is Sets, Samoa Good Range 
Earlies, Norfolk Island Range Sets, New Hebrides, Papua,New Guinea & PNG Earlies to Modern. British Solon 
Islands. Mostly good condition. High Catalogue (100’s)

1000

354 */**/U PACIFIC ISLANDS Range on Pages incl Norfolk Island, Pitcairn, Fiji, PNG, Tonga, Cook Is, Solomons, Christmas 
Is. Cat £144 (93)

50

355 */U SG New Imperial Vol 1 & 2 Red Albums for Stamps of Great Britain, British Empire, Egypt & Iraq from 1840-Mid 
1936. Each album contains a good range of Mint & Used Noted Great Britain QV/KGV, Bahamas, Bechunaland, 
Bermuda, Canada noted 1897 Jubilee values to 20c, Ceylon, Hong Kong, India & States, New Zealand noted 
Full Face Queens, Southern Rhodesia, Malaysian States, Tonga etc. A great lot to expand. High Catalogue value 
(100’s)

5000

356 U Stockbook with a Range of Norway, Finland, Sweden, Israel, Italy, Thailand. Earlies to Modern. Cat £426 (1459) 200
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357 */**/U THEMATICS - New Zealand Laureates - Earnest Rutherford, Alan Macdiarmid & Maurice Wilkins with a 15 Page 
Exhibit of Stamps, Covers, Cancels, Min Sheets. (80+ items)

100

358 U WORLD 16 Page Stockbook incl Australia Earlies to Modern Range (692), West Germany,Berlin & East Germany 
Ranges (976), plus other World & Odd FDC. Some Useful values (1700+)

150

359 */** WORLD 24x Page Stockbook with a Mint Range of Sets & Odds incl France & Territories, Germany, Greece, Italy, 
Russia etc. Good Range (100’s)

300

360 ** WORLD Collection of World Wildlife Fund Sets Unhinged Mint 1980’s-90’s all different worlwide (100’s) 250

361 U WORLD Foreign Collection on 159 Small Album Old Pages in Mixed Condition incl Austria 1867/1928, Argentina, 
Bavaria, Bohemia & Moravia, Czech, Finland, Fiume, Greece, Japan. SG Cat approx £450 (100’s)

150

362 */**/U WORLD Miniature Sheet World-Wide Range in 16 Page Stockbook Mint & Used. Good Thematic Range (A few 
100 items)

200

363 U WORLD On Pages - Jamaica, Barbados, Bahamas, Bermuda, Seychelles, Sri Lanka & Singapore. Earlies to 
Modern Range. Cat £270 (292)

100

364 U WORLD Range - Malta, Gibraltar, ireland & Channel Islands Earlies to Modern. Cat £155 (149) 50

365 U WORLD Range on Pages - Hong Kong, Singapore & Morocco Agencies. Earlies to Modern. Cat £278 (137) 100

366 U WORLD Range on Pages with Ceylon, Cyprus, Sri Lanka & Mauritius. Earlies to Modern. Cat £153 (113) 50

367 U WORLD Range on Pages with South West Africa, Botswana, Swaziland, Gambia, Nigeria, KUT, Rhodesia. Earlies 
to Modern. Cat £667 (325)

200

368 */U WORLD SG NEW IMPERIAL Volume 1 & 2 Printed Albums for British Empire, Egypt & Iraq 1840 to Mid 1936 
containing a small range of Odds & Parts Set Mint & Used. Noted Barbados 1897 QV values to 10d, Canada 
1897 QV Set to 41 Mint No Gum, India & States Mint & Used, Jamiaca & Newfoundland. Nice condition for the 
Albums. A great lot to expand. (A few 100)

500

369 */** WORLD Small accumulation incl 1868 South Australia 2d Proof Pair, Tasmania 4d Reprint Pair, Canada Mint or 
Unhinged 1917/35, Cook Island 1893 10d Mint, Leeward Island 1938 £1 Mint, Oceanic Settlemtn 1953 14f Mint, 
Samoa 1886 4d Blue Unhinged etc. SG Cat £500 not incl proofs (40)

125

370 C World Wildlife Fund 1987/2003 Range of 308 unaddressed FDC’s from many countries from Afghanistan to 
Zambia, 77 different wildlife sets, all sets with each stamp on it’s own illustrated cover. SG Cat £400 for Fine Used 
Sets (308 Covers)

100

POSTCARDS & POSTCARD COLLECTIONS

371 C CEREBOS Table Salt Coloured North Cape/Antarctic Picture Postcard Posted at Melbourne to Tasmania. Minor 
corner creases (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

75

372 C CHINA 1906 3x Black UPU Picture Postcards all with 4c Dragons tied to Ceylon (one card with slight damage), 
Ceylon 1906 Picture Postcard from Colombo to Kandy, India CEF 1/2d & 1d Overprints Posted to Ceylon (dam-
age to one card), Japan 1907 UPU Card with 3sn to Ceylon, Singapore 4x UPU Picture Postcards Posted at 
Kanoang Kerbau to Ceylon. 2x cards with slight faults. Some markings (11)

150

373 C EPHEMERAL - Album of New Zealand & World noted Booklet of 25x Promissory Note Forms Unused, 1884 Port 
Chalmers Corporation Receipt, Pictorial Souvenir of Whangarei, 1890 Methodism The Catholic Church of Christ 
Booklet, National Ration Books, Kodak Wallet, Wireman’s License, Registration Certificate for an Electrician etc. 
Fine & Interesting Range of items (110)

150

374 C FRANCE Old Postcard Album with Early Range of Cards both Mint & Used. Also odd other European countries. 
(500)

200

375 C MILITARY Photos & Memorabilia from New Zealand & Overseas noted USS Gold Star Printed Covers with 
cancel, Armband per Emergency Precautions Scheme, Italy 1918 Patriotic Card Used, 1944 RNZAF NZAPO-D 
Stampless Cover, British Armed Forces £1 Note, 1925 Visit American Fleet Souvenir Folder, Interesting Photos 
both small and large, Airletters, Discharge Certificate etc (42 items)

150

376 C MILITARY POSTCARDS Earlies to Modern unsorted range. Most Unused (Approx 500) 200

377 C NEW ZEALAND Large Postcard Album with some Early NZ Cards plus 1960’-1980’s and some Radio QSL Cards. 
Noted some better early cards noted Zeiher St Helier’s Card, Agricultural Show Palmerston North, Taking the logs 
to Mill, near Dannevirke, Early Vehicle Card etc (224)

200

378 C NZ 1901/02 Christmas & New Year Greetings Large Coloured Card from the Officers of the General Post Office 
Wellington. produced by AD Willis Wanganui. Has a vertical fold. Fine & Very Scarce. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

100

379 P NZ 1939/40 NZ Centennial Exhibition Certificate of Attendance No 34266 Used Coloured (1) 100

380 C SHIPPING Related Folder of Photos & Prints noted RMS Tangitoto 1967 Christmas Day Service Card, NZWW2 
Torpedo Boats Photos, Many Large Photos of Ships both NZ & Overseas (63 items)

100

381 C Stereoscopic Cards Full Album with NZ & Overseas Scenes. Many Historical. (137) 250
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WORLD STAMPS & COVERS
ASCENSION

382 U 1924/33 KGV Definitives Set SG 10/20 Fine Used. Very Scarce. Cat £600 (12) PHOTO-PLATE 1 500

AUSTRALIA
383 * 1913 Roos 1st Watermark Part Set to 5/- SG 1/13 Good Mint. Has minor perf staining on 12/d,1d,2d & 6d values. 

The 4d value is the Orange/Yellow shade SG 6a. Cat A$2000 (12) PHOTO-PLATE 1
750

384 U 1913 Roos 1st Watermark Part Set to 5/- SG 1/13 Many with CTO cancels. Odd blunt perf. Scarce (13) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

500

385 * 1913 Roos 1st Watermark Specimens 10/-, £1 & £2 SG 14s/16s Mint - the £2 with minor perf toning. Cat A$1975 
(3) PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

386 P 1913/14 Roo 1d Green Line Perf 12 1/2 Colour Trial in Green ACSC #3PP(2) A on thick white wove unwater-
marked paper. Minor perf tone. Only 9 examples recorded. Very Scarce. Cat A$6000 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

3000

387 P 1913/14 Roo 1d Red Imperforate Plate Proof Pair ACSC #2PP(1) A with a Right-hand Margin on thick buff manilla 
paper. Scarce. Cat A$600 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

300

388 P 1913/14 Roo 3d Imperforate Plate Proof Pair ACSC #12PP(1) A Die 1 on Unwatermarked Blue Wove Paper. 
Scarce. Cat A$2000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1000

389 C 1914 (27OC) OHMS Registrar of Births & Deaths Wrapper with 1d Roo tied by HAMILTON/TASMANIA cds to a 
local address. Minor age (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

50

390 * 1915 Roos 2nd Watermark Part Set to 1/- SG 24/28 Mint with minor gum ageing on several values. Cat A$1075 
(5) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400

391 U 1915 Roos 2nd Watermark Set SG 24/30 Very Good to Fine Used. Fair Centreing. Cat A$870 (7) PHOTO-PLATE 
1 PHOTO-PLATE 9

400

392 * 1915/27 Roos 2d Grey 3rd Watermark SG 35 2x JBC Monogram singles Plate 1 & 2 Mint with light gum ageing. 
Cat A$1000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

200

393 * 1915/27 Roos 3rd Watermark 2d to 1/- & 5/- SG 35/40 & 42 plus 2/- Maroon SG 74 Good Mint but some with gum 
ageing. The 1/- centred left. Cat A$870 (8)

250

394 U 1915/27 Roos 3rd Watermark 2d to 10/- SG 35/43 Very Good to Fine Used. Cat A$630 (9) 300
395 * 1915/27 Roos 3rd Watermark Type B - 10/-,£1 Brown & Blue & £2 Mint Specimens. Minor gum ageing on the 10/- 

& £2 values. Cat A$1375 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 1
500

396 U 1923/24 Roos 3rd Watermark 6d Chestnut, 2/- Maroon & £1 Grey SG 73/75 Fine Used Cat A$420 (3) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

200

397 */** 1929/30 Roo Small Mult Watermark 9d Violet Plate 3 SG 108 John Ash Imprint Block of 4 Mint hinged on the top 
2 stamps. Cat A$500 (4)

200

398 * 1929/30 Roos Samll Mult Watermark Specimens - 10/- Type C SG 112s & £2 Type D SG 114s Good Mint. Cat 
A$950 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400

399 * 1929/30 Roos Small Mult Watermark 9d, 1/- & 2/- Maroon SG 108/10 Mint - the 9d has a minor gum age. Cat 
A$325 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 1

150

400 U 1929/30 Roos Small Mult Watermark Set SG 107/14 Complete Very Good to Fine Used. Cat A$1590 (7) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

750

401 U 1931/47 Roos C of A Watermark Set SG 132/38 Very Good to Fine Used. Odd blunt perf. Cat A$1280 (7) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

500

402 ** 1934 Victoria P11 1/2 Set SG 147/49 in John Ash Imprint Blocks of 4 Unhinged - the 2d Block with minor blunt 
perfs and a light vertical fold. (12) PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

403 ** 1982 60c Whale Blue Colour Error SG 841a plus a normal for comparison Unhinged (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1 375
AUSTRALIA OFFICIALS

404 */**/U 1913 Roos Perforated Large OS Mint - 1/2d, 1d(3) - 2x Retouch with R7/3 & R6/5 flaws, 2d (2) Unhinged, 2 1/2d, 
5d (2) & 6d; Used 3d, 4d Pair, 9d & 1/-. Mostly fine. Cat A$2145 (15) PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

405 * 1914 Roos Perforated Small OS - 1/2d Green,1d Red,5d Brown (small gum stain) Mint & 6d Ultramarine Un-
hinged Cat A$1150 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400

406 U 1915/27 Roos Small Perforated OS 3rd Watermark Part Set to 10/- SG 043/051 - Die 1 2d,2 1/2d & 3d values; 
Die 2 2d,6d,9d,1/-,2/- Brown,5/- & 10/-; Die 2B 6d,9d & 1/- values. Good to Fine Used. Cat A$480 (13) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

250

407 * 1915/29 Roo Perforated OS 1/- Green Die 2 SG 048 Block of 4 Good Mint. Nice condition. Cat A$300 (4) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

150

Session 2
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408 C 1916 (2MY) OHMS/Woods and Forests Department Small Manilla envelope with 2d Grey Perforated Large OS 
SG 03 plus KGV 1d Red Small OS both tied by Adelaide machine cancel to USA (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

100

BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS
409 C 1940’s Endorsed ‘Captured Japanese Postcard’ addressed to Capt AH Voyce, Vella Lavella with violet ‘NZEF/No 

7/150’ violet cachet. Censor No 45 violet cachet. Light ageing (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19
150

CANADA
410 * 1897 QV Jubilee $5 Olive-Green SG 140 Mint with some hingeing. SG Cat £1400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 1000

CHINA
411 U 1912 1c Brownish Orange SG 184 Fine Used Cat £350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 175
412 U 1912 3c Blue Green SG 185 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 150
413 C 1949 Printed Botanical Bulletin Published by The Institute of Botany to NZ with East China $30 Train (3), $370 

Emerald 22nd Anniv Chinese People’s Liberation Army (3) & $100 Mao Tse-tung (3) values Posted at SHANG-
HAI. The envelope has some light vertical creasing (1)

100

414 U 1955 Scientists of Ancient China Min Sheet Set (C33MS) SG MS1663a Fine Used with minor ageing. Cat £95 (4) 
PHOTO-PLATE 18

75

415 U 1958 700th Anniv Works of Kuan Han-ching Min Sheet (C50) SG MS1762a Fine Used with minor ageing. Cat 
£200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

150

416 U 1958 People’s Heroes Monument Min Sheet (C47) SG MSMS1749a Fine Used Cat £125 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18 100
417 U 1961 26th World Table-tennis Championships, Peking Min Sheet (C86MS) SG MSMS1971a Fine Used with Spe-

cial Red cancel. Minor ageing. Scarce. Cat £1200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18
1000

418 U 1962 Stage Art of Mei Lanfang Min Sheet (C94M) SG MS2044a Fine Used with a Slight crease at top left. Also 
has a minor thin and minor gum age. Rare. Cat £10,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

1000

419 U 1962 Stage Art of Mei Lanfang Set (C94) SG 2037/2044 Fine Used Minor perf staining. Cat £250 (8) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

200

420 U 1962 Stage Art of Mei Langfang Imperforate Set (C94i) SG 2037/2044 Fine Used with minor gum ageing. Very 
Scarce. Cat £8000 (8) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

5000

421 C 1963 (30OC) Long Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with ‘61 30f Tang Dynasty Pottery SG 2003 (2), ‘62 1f & 2f 
Definitives SG 2010/11, ‘62 4f Stage Art of Mei Lan-fang SG 2037 tied by Tientsin   cancels. The cover has a 
clipped top right corner. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

100

422 ** 1963 Children Imperforate Set (S54i) SG 2092/2103 Mint No Gum as Issued. Odd minor ageing. Scarce. Cat 
£400 (12) PHOTO-PLATE 9

400

423 U 1963 Hwangshan Landscapes Set (S57) SG 2124/2139 Fine Used Cat £120 (16) PHOTO-PLATE 1 100
424 ** 1963 Sub-nosed Monkeys Set Imperforate (S60i) SG 2121/2123 Unhinged with faint gum ageing. Cat £200 (3) 

PHOTO-PLATE 1
150

425 */U 1966 Lu Xun Set (C122) SG 2329/31 1x Mint and 2x Used Cat £100 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 9 75
426 ** 1967 8f Poem SG 2374 Unhinged Cat £200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 100
427 ** 1968 8f Revolutionary Art - Red Detachment of Women (W34) SG 2393 Unhinged Cat £300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 150
428 U 1980 Year of the Monkey (T46) SG 2968 Fine Year with a minor gum crease. Very Scarce. Cat £650 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 1
300

COLOMBIA
429 * 1935 Third national Olympiad Set SG 461/476 Complete incl 10p Andean Condor. Very Scarce. Cat £1700 (16) 

PHOTO-PLATE 1
1000

COOK ISLANDS
430 * 1967 Decimal Overprints - $2 on £1, $6 on £3 & $10 on £5 values SG 219/221 Good Mint. Scarce. ACS Cat $675 

(3) PHOTO-PLATE 2
500

FIJI
431 C 1929 (4SP) Registered Iremonger Cover to England with KGV 1d & 4d values both tied by ‘DAVUTU’ Straight-line 

handstamps. Backstamped Suva-Fiji Registered cancel. Faint ageing. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18
300

GERMANY
432 C 1930’s 4x Catapult Flight Covers from German Ships Europa & Bremen (4) PHOTO-PLATE 19 125

GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS
433 C 1922 (AU) Registered Cover to NZ with KGV 1d Violet, 1 1/2d Red & 4d Black/Red SG 17,28,29 tied by Gilbert & 

Ellice/Colony Ocean Island cancels. Boxed Registered Ocean Island handstamp. Backstamped Registered/Syd-
ney transit cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

100

434 C 1939 Cover with KGV 1/2d Pair tied by ‘Gilbert And Ellice Islands/Post Office Marakei/Colony’ handstamp to 
Ocean Island. Backstamped General Post Office/Ocean Island 13 MAR 39. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

150
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435 C 1957 (28MY) Printed ‘First British Megaton Trial 1957’ Nuclear Testing Printed Airmail Cover to NZ with Gilbert & 
Ellice Is QE 2d,3d,6d values tied by CHRISTMAS ISLAND/Gilbert & Ellice Islands cancels. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

75

GOLD COAST
436 C 1957 11x Black & White Real Photos (All Different) all with 4d Independence values tied by ‘Ministry of Accra/Gold 

Coast’ cancels to NZ. Nice lot (11)
100

GREAT BRITAIN
437 C 1861 (AU24) Cover addressed to Madras, CALCUTTA via Marseilles with QV 4x 1d Red’s Plate 86 plus QV 6d 

Lilac tied by PEMBROKE DOCK & Duplex ‘368’ cancels. Has 3x Red light transit cancels on the back. Good 
destination item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

300

438 C 1864 (JU18) Printed ‘Via Marseilles’ envelope with QV 1d Red & 9d Bistre SG 86 tied by LONDON/SW cancel to 
CALCUTTA, INDIA. Backstamped Calcutta in Red. Good destination. The 9d value Scarce on Cover Catalogued 
£1200 (1)

300

439 U 1864/79 QV 1d Red Plate 145 in a Fine Used Block of 6 postmarked with ‘27A’ Telegraph cancel. Scarce (6) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

150

440 C 1866 (AP17) Cover to New Zealand with 6x QV 1d Red’s Plate 79 (Strip of 3, Pair & a single stamp) tied by 
CHESTERFIELD/186 duplex cancel. Backstamped Eckington, London & Christchurch Wright machine cancel. 
Scarce Destination. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

300

441 U 1867/83 QV 10/- Grey-Green SG 131 Very Good Used. Very Scarce Cat £4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 3000
442 C 1871 (FE3) Registered Cover with QV 1d Red Plate 131 (Letters BJ) and Plate 123 (Letters MD) plus QV 4d 

Red Posted at BRIDLINGTON-QUAY/125 Barred Oval Duplex cancel to BEVERLY. Backstamped Beverley (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 18

200

443 C 1880 (JA13) Printed JURY SUMMONS Wrapper with QV 1d Red Plate 216 in a Vertical Strip of 3 tied by PRES-
TON ‘628’ Duplex cancel to Liverpool. Backstamped Liverpool. Interesting Wrapper (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

125

444 C 1914/15 HMS Minotaur/Greetings from Afar On Active Service in the Great War Picture Postcard with KGV 1/2d 
tied by Barred Shipmail cancel Censored to Surrey. Scarce WW1 Card (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

100

445 P 1938/53 KGVI Geniality Limited/London Large Essay Sheet of 20x Coloured Pictorial Designs from 1/2d to £1 
values. 200mmx240mm. Fine & Interesting Item (1)

100

446 C 2003 50th Anniversary of the Conquest of Mt Everest Special Printed Internetstamps Cover No 92 of 600 Covers 
with 1st Hilary Everest Stamp with 2x Special cancels. Also with 1953 Coronation Coin inserted. Signed by E P 
Hillary. Fine Everest item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

150

JAPAN
447 C 1937 (10MY) 2s Red SG 392b x 10 on Hand Painted KARL LEWIS First Day Cover to NZ. Minor ageing. Very 

Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19
250

448 * (Manchukuo) 1935 Emperor’s Visit Set SG 71/74 & 1936 Postal Agreement Set SG 75/79 Good Mint Cat £110 (8) 75
KENYA UGANDA & TANGANYIKA

449 U British East Africa 1882/90 India QV 1/2a Blue Green SG Z1 Fine Used postmarked MOMBASA. Cat £650 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

450 U British East Africa 1890 QV 1a on 2d Grey-Green & Carmine SG 2 Very Good Used Cat £300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
2

250

451 U British East Africa 1890 QV 4a/5d Dull Purple & Blue SG 3 Very Good Used Scarce Cat £350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
2

300

452 U British East Africa 1890/95 1/2a Dull Brown SG 4a Imperf Pair Very Good to Fine Used Cat £700 (2) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

500

453 U British East Africa 1890/95 2 1/2a Black/Bright Yellow SG 7cb Used with some faults (tear at top and small hole 
towards the bottom) Very Good Used dated OC 21 93. Cat £600 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 2

150

454 U British East Africa 1895 1/2a/3a Black/Dull Red SG 31 Fine Used Cat £65 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 50
455 * British East Africa 1895 7 1/2a Black SG 41a Double Overprint Good Mint Scarce Cat £850 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 600
456 U East Africa & Uganda 1903/04 KEVII 3r Grey-Green & Black SG 11 Very Good Used with a Vertical Blue Registra-

tion Line marking through the middle of the stamp. Has a blunt top right corner. Cat £350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
100

457 U Kenya & Uganda 1922/27 KGV £1 Black & Orange SG 95 Fine Used Cat £325 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 300
458 U Kenya & Uganda 1922/27 KGV £20 Red & Green SG 101 Fiscally Used. Very Scarce Cat £850 Fiscally (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 2
1000

459 U Kenya & Uganda 1922/27 KGV 7s50 Orange-Yellow SG 93 Fine Used Cat £350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 300
MALAYA (PERAK)

460 U 1938/41 $5 Green and Red/Emerald SG 121 Fine Used. Very Scarce. Cat £550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 250
MALAYA (STRAITS SETTLEMENTS)

461 U 1904/10 KEVII $5 Dull Green & Brown-Orange SG 138 Fine Used Cat £250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 250
462 * 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition Overprint 10c Blue SG 254g Third ‘I’ in Exhibition Omitted variety. Fine Mint Cat 

£850 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
450
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MONACO
463 * 1955 Birds Set SG 508/11 Good Mint Cat £310 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 2 150

NEWFOUNDLAND
464 * 1862/64 Imperf 1d Chocolate-Brown SG 16 with 4x Good Margins Mint No Gum. SG cat £350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 

2
100

465 P 1933 Airs Set SG 230/234 Die Proofs of each value on Sideways Watermark Paper. Fine & Scarce (5) PHOTO-
PLATE 9

500

NORFOLK ISLAND
466 C 1961 (18AP) Real Photo Postcard (Old Salt Kiln, Kingston,Ni) to NZ with ‘60 Pictorials 1d,2d,5d,8d & 9d values 

tied. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18
50

PAPUA
467 C 1927 (21JUN) Real Photo b&w Coastal scene with 1/2d & 1d Lakatois tied by SAMARAI cancels. Fine Postcard 

(1)
75

PAPUA & NEW GUINEA
468 ** 2015 K15 on 85t Bats Overprint Unhinged. Only 500 issued Retail US$350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 PHOTO-PLATE 

19
150

469 ** 2015 K15 on K1.05 Law & Justice Overprint Unhinged. Only 500 issued Retail US$2150(1) PHOTO-PLATE 9 750
470 ** 2015 K25 on K5 Warrior Dancing Overprint Unhinged. Only 500 issued (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 750
471 ** 2015 K25 on K6 Sea Cucumber Overprint Unhinged. Only 500 issued. Retail US$400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 175
472 ** 2015 K25 on K6.30 Orchid Overprint Unhinged. Only 500 issued Retail US$350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 150
473 ** 2015 K40 on K3.70 Flower Overprint Unhinged. Only 500 issued (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 750
474 ** 2015 K40 on K6 Oil Palm Fruit Collection Overprint Unhinged. Only 500 issued Retail US$2150 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 2
750

475 ** 2015 K45 on 86t Bixa Flower Overprint Unhinged. Only 500 issued (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 750
476 ** 2015 K90 on K6.30 World Girl Guides Centenary Overprint Unhinged. Only 500 issued Retail US$350 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 2
250

477 ** 2015 K90 on K7 Dance Overprint Unhinged. Only 500 issued Retail US$350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9 150

PITCAIRN ISLAND
478 C 1926 Forerunner Cover to USA with ‘POSTED AT PITCAIRN ISLAND/NO STAMPS AVAILABLE’ with an original 

letter from Harriet McCoy and addressed to ‘Mrs E B Smith, New York’. Has part Paquebot cancel plus a Postage 
Due violet cachet. Fine Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

2500

SAAR
479 U 1950 Council of Europe Admission Pair SG 294/95 Used - the 25f with perf staining Cat £288 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 

2
100

SAMOA
480 * 1935 Arms £10 Blue on Cowan Paper. Unlisted. Good Mint. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 750
481 ** 1955 Arms £20 on £20 Yellow with a bottom selvedge Unhinged. Unlisted. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9 1250

ST HELENA
482 U 1961 Tristan Relief Fund Set SG 172/75 Fine Used. Fine & Very Scarce. (Only 434 complete sets sold). SG Cat 

£3500 (4) PHOTO-FRONT COVER
4000

SWITZERLAND
483 C 1855/1862 Small Collection of Covers & Entires all annotated on Album Pages noted 1855 Part Entire with 10r & 

15p Imperfs tied, 1856 Entire with 10r Imperf Posted at Lenzburg, 1859 Cover with 20r Imperf with Baden cancel, 
1857 Cover with 15p Imperf Posted at Arburg, 1859 Entire with 4x 5p Imperfs Posted at Hellbuhl, 1960 Cover with 
40r Imperf Posted at Berne, 1862 Part Newspaper Wrapper with 2x 15p Imperfs Posted at Berne. One or two cov-
ers with slight ageing. (9)

900

484 C 1950 (5JA) Printed Manila Bureau International Travel envelope with 40c Grey, 2f(2) & 10f(3) values SG 
LB67,LB76,LB79 tied by Geneva Express Letter cancels to NZ. No backstamps. The cover has a light vertical 
fold. Nice franking (1)

100

TUNISIA
485 P 1982 Arab Pharmaceutic Union 16th Anniv 80Dm 5x Progessive single Die Proofs. Originally estimated at 80 

Euros (5)
50

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
486 C 1938 (SEP1) Uprated 6c Airmail Printed Cover with 14c & 50c Definitives Posted at Philadelphia to New Zealand. 

Has violet ‘VIA CHINA CLIPPER’ cachet. Backstamped Victoria/Hong Kong 6 OC 38 transit cancel. (1)
75

487 * Newspaper Periodical 1895/97 $100 Violet Scott PR125 Mint (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 50
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VICTORIA
488 U 1850 QV 1d Dull Red SG 8a Good Used with 4 Clear Margins. Cat £225 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 100

VIETNAM
489 C 1972 (23MY) Printed Cover to Geneva, Switzerland with 1965 100p SG S232 x 3, 1969 50p SG S336, 1971 10p 

SG S395, 1972 6p SG S400 Pair values tied. Has Red ‘Ministire Du Travail/Republic Du Vietnam’ handstamp. 
Slight soiling and creasing (1)

100

WESTERN AUSTRALIA
490 * 1854/55 1/- Pale Brown Swan SG 4c Mint No Gum with 4 Clear to Good Margins. Fine. Cat £550 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 2
250

491 * 1860/64 2d Orange-Vermilion Swan SG 25 Fine Mint No Gum with 4 Margins. Cat £150 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 100

NEW ZEALAND STAMPS
1855-62 IMPERF FULL FACE QUEENS

492 U 1/- Yellow-Green Large Star Watermark Roulette 7 SG 57/CP A6d(y) Very Good Used with 3 Margins and has 
roulettes on 3 sides. SG Cat £900/CP Cat $2250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

750

493 * 1d Carmine-Vermillion Large Star Watemark SG 35/CP A1e(4) Mint No Gum with 4 Close to Good Margins. SG 
Cat £750/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

600

494 * 2d Pale Blue NZ Wmk SG 98/CP A2j(1) Mint No Gum with 3 1/2 Close to Good Margins. Has Ceremuga 2021 
Certificate. Very Scarce. SG Cat £2000/CP Cat $4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1500

495 U 6d Chestnut No Watermark SG 15/CP A5a(12) Fine Used with 4 Close to Good margins. Odenweller 2013 Certifi-
cate. SG Cat £650/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

496 U 6d Pale Brown No Watermark SG 14/CP A5a(5) A 4 Margin example with a striking PAPER CREASE at top left. 
The stamp is thinned on the right. Good appearance (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

300

497 * 6d Red-Brown Large Star Watermark SG 43/CP A5b(5) Fine Mint No Gum with 4 Close to Good Margins. SG Cat 
£1700/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1500

1862-73 FULL FACE QUEEN CANCELS
498 U 2d Blue Imperf SG 10 with part ‘KAWHIA’ cancel Used 1843-1863 1st Period. The cancel a little smudged. Scarce 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 3
300

1862-73 PERF FULL FACE QUEENS
499 U 1/- Green P13 Pelure Paper SG 94/CP A6f(w) Very Good Used. Has Ceremuga 2022 Certificate. SG Cat £2500/

CP Cat $6000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3
2000

500 U 1/- Yellow Green P13 NZ Wmk SG 106/CP A6h(x) Fine Used dated AP 13 1865. Centred to top as usual. Scarce. 
SG Cat £750/CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

750

501 * 1d Carmine-Vermilion P13 Large Star Watermark SG 69/CP A1f(2) Fine Mint No Gum from the bottom margin. 
RPSNZ 1977 Certificate. SG Ca £3250/CP Cat $6500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2500

502 U 1d Orange-Vermilion No Watermark P13 Pelure Paper SG 90/CP A1g(w) Very Good Used showing a portion of 
the upper stamp at top. Has barred cancel at left. Has a dealer mark on the back. Very Scarce. SG Cat £3750/CP 
Cat $10,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

3000

503 * 2d Dull Deep Blue P13 No Watermark on White paper SG 96a/CP A2h(z) Mint No Gum. Good Colour. Very 
Scarce. SG Cat £2000/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1500

504 U 2d Ultramarine P13 Pelure Paper SG 92/CP A2f(z) Very Good Used with an Obliterator cancel on the right. Very 
Scarce. SG Cat £1400/CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1250

505 * 2d Vermilion P12 1/2 No Watermark SG 138c/CP A2t(y) Mint No Gum showing a Double lined ‘E’ Watermark of ‘T 
H SAUNDERS’. Very Scarce. SG Cat £1900/CP Cat $4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1500

506 * 2d Vermilion P12 1/2 No Watermark SG 141/CP A2v Fine Mint No Gum. Has Odenweller 2011 Certificate. SG Cat 
£1500/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1500

507 U 4d Bright Orange-Yellow No Watermark SG 139/CP A4c Very Good Used. SG Cat £850/CP Cat $2500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

750

508 * 4d Bright Orange-Yellow SG 139/CP A4c Mint & Centred Left. CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 375
509 U 4d Rose SG 119 Very Good to Fine Used ACS Cat $600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 200
510 * 6d Pale Blue SG 136 Horizontal Pair Mint with minor perf tone. SG Cat £500/CP Cat $1200 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3 500

1874 FIRST SIDEFACES
511 U 2/- Deep Rose SG 185 Good Used with Gisborne 1882 cancel. Has a blunt bottom left corner. ACS Cat $750 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 3
150

512 U 2d Rose Perf Nearly 12 CP C2d(z) with a Vertical ‘Double Perforations’ variety Fine Used CP Cat $750 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

375

513 * 2d Rose Provisional Large Star Watermark SG 179/CP C2c Mint Scarce RPSNZ 2019 Certificate. CP Cat $2000 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

600

514 * 3d Brown, 4d Maroon, 2/- Rose & 5/- Grey All with a Diagonal ‘SPECIMEN’ 11mmx1mm Overprint Mint CP 
CSP3,4,7,8(x). The 2/- value has a blunt bottom right corner. Scarce (4) PHOTO-PLATE 3

400
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515 * 4d Maroon P12x11 1/2 SG 182/CP C4d Mint Centred right. CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 300
516 * 5/- Grey SG 186 Good Mint with fine centreing and colour. ACS Cat $1100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 600
517 U 5/- Grey SG 186/CP C8a Horizontal Strip of 4 Good/Very Good Used. Very Scarce Multiple. (4) PHOTO-PLATE 3 2500
518 U 6d Blue CP C5b(x) Irregular Compound Perforations (One Side P10) Fine Used CP Cat $300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 

3
150

1882 SECOND SIDEFACES
519 U 1d Rose Doe 3 P12 1/2 x10 SG 216a/CP D2k(y) Fine Used with minor thinning a top. RPSNZ 2008 Certificate. 

CP Cat $1200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3
300

1893 ADVERTISEMENT STAMPS
520 U 1d Rose P12x11 1/2 2nd Setting Fry’s Pure Concentrated Cocoa in Mauve Nice Used CP Cat $140 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 3
75

521 U 5d Grey 3rd Setting Mauve CP DA7d(z) Mixed Perforations 10 and 12 1/2 Good Used. Very Scarce. CP Cat 
$1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

522 */** 8d Blue SG 225/CP DA9c Horizontal Strip of 6 - (Bonningtons Irish Moss/Ladies Use Sunlight Soap/Flag Brand 
Sauce/Sunlight Soap is Unequalled for Hounds/Poneke Potted Meats/To Sustain The Voice Use Bonningtons Irish 
Moss) 4x Stamps Mint, 2x Unhinged. The strip has light staining. CP Cat $1500 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 4

250

1898 PICTORIALS
523 U 1/- Kea/Kaka P11 Abnormal Wmk SG 315ba/CP E18c Fine Used. Has Ceremuga 2021 Certificate. Very Scarce. 

SG Cat £2000/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4
2000

524 ** 1/2d to 5/- London Prints Set Complete SG 246/259 - CP E1a/E21a Fine Unhinged. Very Scarce CP Cat $7790 
(14) PHOTO-PLATE 4

3750

525 * 1/2d to 5/- London Prints SG 246/59 Good Mint Cat £1100 (13) PHOTO-PLATE 4 400
526 ** 2 1/2d Wakitipu & Wakatipu London Prints SG 249/250 Unhinged CP Cat $285 (2) 100
527 ** 2/- Milford Grey-Green London Print SG 258/CP E20a(2) Vertical Strip of 3 Unhinged. Centred slightly to the right. 

Very Scarce. CP Cat $6000 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 4
2500

528 */** 2d Pembroke (Brown Lake) Imperf Vertically Strip of 3 SG 248a/CP E5a(z) with One Stamp Mint & 2x Unhinged 
Mint. SG Cat £1300/CP Cat $2750 for a Pair (3) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1250

529 * 3d Huias P11 No Wmk CP E9b(z) Left-hand Margin single with Vertical ‘Double Perforations’ variety with Official 
NZPO Patching. The perfs are trimmed at top. CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

200

530 * 5/- Mt Cook London Print SG 259/CP E21a Fine Mint. CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 400
1898 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS

531 U OPSO 2 1/2d Wakatipu SG 018a/CP EP8b(1) with a Magenta diagonal overprint postmarked WELLINGTON 10 
AU 04 Nice Used. Has Ceremuga 2021 Certificate. Very Scarce. SG Cat £1000/CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
4

1000

1900 1/2D MT COOK
532 * 1902 Cowan P14 CP F4b(z) Horizontal Pair, Imperf Vertically Good Mint in Pale Green shade. CP Cat $800 (2) 

PHOTO-PLATE 4
400

533 * 1907/08 1/2d Green New Plate Imperforate Pair CP F5a(y) Nice Mint CP Cat $800 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4 400
1900 PICTORIALS

534 ** 1 1/2d Boer War P14 SG 318/CP E4b Block of 4 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $440 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9 100
535 U 4d Lake Taupo P11x14 Compound Perf SG 342a/CP E12e(1) Fine Used. CP Cat $1750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 750
536 U 6d Red Kiwi P11 Upright Wmk SG 312ab/CP E14f Fine Used with rough perfs at top and a slight blunt left bottom 

corner. Has Cermuga 2021 Certificate SG Cat £2500/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4
1250

1900 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
537 * 2d Pembroke Mixed Perfs SG 061ab/CP EO6d Mint No Gum CP Cat $1000 for Mint (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 300

1906 CHRISTCHURCH EXHIBITION
538 * 1/2d to 6d SG 370/73 Good Mint Set ACS Cat $700 (4) 300
539 ** 1d Red Carving SG 371 3x Part Blocks all with selvedges and from different parts of the sheet - 2x Blocks of 

6 (Top Selvedge Block of 6 & Bottom Selvedge Blocks of 6) & Selvedge Block of 9 All Unhinged with odd gum 
creasing. One stamp has a light gum tone. ACS Cat $2100 (21)

500

1907 PICTORIALS
540 U 1/- Kea/Kaka P14x15 Deep Orange-Brown shade SG 385a/CP E19b(2) Very Good to Fine Used. Has Odenweller 

2017 Certificate. Very Scarce. SG Cat £1800/CP Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4
1500

1909 KING EDWARD VII
541 P Imperf Plate Proof singles all with a right-hand margin - 4d Green, 8d Pale Blue & 1/- Claret (3) PHOTO-PLATE 4 300

1915 KGV RECESS
542 U 1/- Orange-Brown P14x14 1/2 SG 430cc/CP K12b(4) Horizontal Strip of 3 Very Good to Fine Used. Has RPSNZ 

2008 Certificate. Very Scarce Multiple. SG Cat £2700/CP Cat $7800 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 4
3000
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543 */** 5d Blue Imperf Block of 4 SG 424a/CP K17a(y) lightly hinged on the top pair. Very Scarce. SG Cat £1000/CP Cat 
$3200 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1000

544 ** 5d Pale Ultramarine P14x13 1/2 Plate 43 Block of 4 with no side selvedge Unhinged. The block is hinged on the 
front of the selvedge. CP Cat $1700 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 12

500

545 * 6d Carmine SG 425a/CP K8a(z) Vertical Pair with the upper stamp Imperf on both sides and the lower stamp 
imperf at top Mint. Minor gum ageing. CP Cat $4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1500

1915 KGV RECESS OFFICIALS
546 ** 6d Carmine Two Perf Block of 4 SG 0102c/CP KO8c Unhinged CP Cat $600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4 400

1935 PICTORIALS
547 ** 1/- Tui Single Wmk SG 567/CP L12a Plate A1 Corner Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $800 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9 500
548 ** 1d Kiwi P13 1/2 x 14 SG 557b/CP L2b  Plate B2 Corner Block of 4 Unhinged. Very Scarce. CP Cat $2000 (4) 

PHOTO-PLATE 9
1250

549 */** 1d Kiwi P13 1/2 x 14 SG 557b/CP L2b in a Bottom Selvedge Block of 6 - 3x Mint, 3x Unhinged CP Cat $1350 (6) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

800

550 ** 2/- Captain Cook P13-14x13 1/2 Single Watermark SG 568a/CP L13a(w) COQK flaw with a top selvedge Un-
hinged CP Cat $450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

200

551 ** 2/- Captain Cook Single Wmk SG 568/CP L13a Plate 1 Corner Block of 4 Unhinged. Has a faint perf tone at left. 
CP Cat $1600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 10

800

552 U 3/- Mt Egmont P13 1/2 x 14 Inverted Wmk SG 569aw/CP L14b(w) Fine Used Has Ceremuga 2021 Certificate. 
Very Scarce SG Cat £2500/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

2500

553 ** 3/- Mt Egmont Single Wmk SG 569/CP L14a Plate 1 Corner Block of 4. Unhinged with a faint tone. CP Cat $1750 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

875

554 ** 6d Harvester Single Wmk SG 564/CP L9a Plate 1 Corner Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $500 (4) 300
555 ** 8d Tuatara Single Wmk SG 565/CP L10a Plate A2 Corner Block of Unhinged. CP Cat $400 (4) 250

1935 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
556 ** 1 1/2d Brown (Maori Cooking) SG 0122 Bottom Right Bottom Corner Block of 35 Unhinged. ACS Cat $700 (35) 300
557 ** 9d Black SG 0130/CP LO11e Bottom Left Corner Block of 8 with 2 Black Bars Unhinged CP Cat $1000 (8) 

PHOTO-PLATE 12
400

1953-9 QUEEN ELIZABETH
558 ** 1953 QE 3/- Green SG 734/CP N14a Plate 2 Corner Block of 4 with Striking Corner Paper Fold resulting in Miss-

ing part of the Design on the bottom right stamp. Minor age. Unhinged. Fine & Unusual (6) PHOTO-PLATE 14
1000

559 P 1d Orange Small Figures Top Selvedge Plate Proof Block of 4 on thick card. CP NPP2 Fine Cat $200 (4) PHOTO-
PLATE 10

150

560 P Redrawn 1955 2d Green Plate Proof Block of 4 from the bottom selvedge with a pencil 11/2/55 date. Cat $200 (4) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

150

561 P Redrawn 1d Orange Plate Proof Block of 4 from the bottom of the sheet CP NPP31 with a pencil 27/8/58 date. 
Cat $200 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 10

150

1960-6 PICTORIALS
562 */** 1/2d Manuka SG 781/781a - CP O1a/)1a(z) Vertical Pair with the top stamp normal and the bottom stamp ‘Miss-

ing Blue Colour’ Unhinged. SG Cat £325/CP Cat $550 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5
325

563 * 1960/66 4d Chalky Paper SG 786a/CP O6b Mint with RPS London 1969 Certificate. CP Cat $2000 for Unhinged 
Mint. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

400

564 ** 1962 8d Telegraph Centenary SG 811b/CP S89a(z) Black Colour Omitted on the top stamp in a Vertical Strip of 3 
Unhinged. Fine & Rare Error SG Cat £2750/CP Cat $5000 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 12

2750

565 ** 1965 2/- Parliamentary Conference SG 837a/CP S102a(z) Red Colour Unhinged SG Cat £1400/CP Cat $4000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

1500

566 ** 1967 10/- Glacier SG 801/CP O20a Left-hand Selvedge Block of 4 showing a Fine White Doctor Blade Vertical 
Flaw on the 2 right-hand stamps. Minor gum tone on the left-hand stamps Unhinged (4) PHOTO-PLATE 10

100

567 ** 2 1/2d Titoki SG 784/CP O4a Block of 4 with a Good Green Colour Shift to the left Unhinged (4) PHOTO-PLATE 5 100
568 ** 2 1/2d Titoki SG 784c/CP O4a(y) Top Selvedge Vertical Progressive Strip of 4 with the top stamp Missing Green, 

the 2nd stamp with a slight missing green colour at the top and the next 2 stamps normal Unhinged. CP Cat $750 
(4) PHOTO-PLATE 14

500

569 ** 2/6 Butter SG 797/CP O17a Left-hand Selvedge Vertical Pair with a Distinctive ‘Dryprint’ Unhinged.  Minor perf 
tone (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5

100

570 ** 2d Kaka Beak SG 783/783a - CP O3a/O3a(z) Progressive Vertical Error Strip of 3 - the top stamp normal, the 
middle stamp with a Partial Missing Black and the bottom stamp Missing Black Unhinged. Fine Error Strip. CP Cat 
$1200 for the Missing Black stamp (3) PHOTO-PLATE 12

1000

571 P 3d Kowhai Imperf Right-hand Selvedge Block of 4 on thick white paper Unhinged (4) PHOTO-PLATE 5 300
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572 ** 3d Kowhai SG 785b/CP O5a(z) Bottom right Selvedge Vertical Strip of 5 with the first 2 stamps normal, partial 
Missing Green on the 3rd stamp and the 4th & 5th stamps Missing Green Unhinged. Fine Error Strip. CP Cat 
$1350 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 14

750

573 ** 3d Kowhai SG 785c/CP O5a(y) Vertical Pair with the top stamp Missing the Yellow Brown Colour and the 2nd 
stamp normal Unhinged CP Cat $425 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5

250

574 ** 5d Mountain Daisy CP O7a(y) Left-hand Selvedge Block of 6 showing Double Perforations Error both Vertically in 
the left-hand selvedge and Horizontally on the first 2 stamps of each row Unhinged. CP Cat $550 for a Block of 4 
(6) PHOTO-PLATE 5

400

575 ** 5d Mountain Daisy SG 787/CP O7a Horizontal Pair with Black Colour Shifted to the left Unhinged (2) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

100

576 ** 5d Mountain Daisy SG 787a/CP O7a(z) Yellow Colour Omitted Unhinged CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 700
577 ** New Zealand Post Office Blue/Gold Presentation Album containing ‘60 Pictorials Set, QE Officials Set, Life 

Insurance Predecimal Set, late 1950’s/60’s Comemoratives & Healths, Christmas Sets/singles plus Niue,Cook 
Islands,Tokelau & Ross Dependency Predecimal Sets Unhinged Stamps Cat $400 (104)

125

1967-9 PICTORIALS
578 ** 1967 2 1/2c Kowhai Block of 20 with complete selvedges showing a Progressive Misperforation Error affecting 

most of the stamps in the block. It is grossly misplaced on the far right Unhinged. Fine Error Block (20)
500

579 ** 1967 2 1/2c Kowhai SG 848/CP OD4a(x) Plate 2A1A1A1A Corner Block of 10 with Horizontal ‘Double Perfora-
tions’ on the first stamp of each row Unhinged. CP Cat $450 (10) PHOTO-PLATE 10

300

580 ** 1967 3c Puarangi SG 849/CP OD5a Top Selvedge Vertical Strip of 3 with Partially Missing the Blue Colour on the 
top stamp Unhinged. (3) PHOTO-PLATE 12

250

581 ** 1968 28c Fox Glacier SG 878a/CP OD27a(y) Unhinged with a normal for comparison. SG Cat £3000/CP Cat 
$4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

2000

1970 DEFINITIVES
582 ** 10c Royal (No Wmk) CP P12b(o) Complete Vertical Strip of 10 with the Deep Blue Colour Offset on 8 of the 10 

stamps Unhinged. CP Cat $800 (10)
500

583 ** 10c Royal (No Wmk) SG 1017/CP P12b Block of 12 with the middle 4 stamps with a vertical paper crease and the 
4 stamps on the left with a Red Colour Shift Unhinged (12)

100

584 ** 15c Maori Fish Hook (No Wmk) SG 1018/CP P13b Complete Two Rows with selvedge showing a Striking Brown 
Doctor Blade flaws on the middle perforations of the block. Fine Item (20)

200

585 ** 1972 4c Alpine Plants with an Offset Colour. Unlisted in CP Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 250
586 ** 1c Buttefly (No Wmk) Top Right Corner Value Block of 16 CP P2c(w) with Ochre & Black Offsets on 2 Complete & 

One Nearly Complete Stamps Unhinged.  CP Cat $1650 (16) PHOTO-PLATE 15
800

587 U 20c Maori Tattoo (No Wmk) SG 1020/CP P15b(w) Black Offset Fine Used (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 400
588 ** 3c Lichen Moth (Wmk) SG 918/CP P5a Block of 4 with Striking Diagonal Brown Smudging Flaws Unhinged. (4) 

PHOTO-PLATE 5
250

589 ** 4c Puriri Moth (No Wmk) SG 1011/CP P6c Top Selvedge Colour Tab Vertical Pair with Green & Dark Green (Wing 
Veins) Major Colour Shifts Upwards and appearing in the selvedge. Fine & Striking Errors (2) PHOTO-PLATE 10

300

590 ** 4c Puriri Moth (No Wmk) SG 1011a/CP P6c(T) Dark Green (Wing Veins) Inverted with right-hand selvedge Ex 
Booklet Fine Unhinged. Very Scarce. CP Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

2000

591 U 4c Puriri Moth (Wmk) SG 919c/CP P6b(z) Dark Green (Wing Veins) Omitted Ex Booklet Very Good to Fine Used. 
CP Cat $225 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

150

592 ** 50c Abel Tasman CP P19a(w) Major Yellow Green Colour Shift 2x examples, CP P19a(u) Left Dark Green Head-
land Shifted Upwards & CP P19a(T) Left Dark Green Headland with a Major 4mm Colour Shift. All on a Stockcard 
and Unhinged. CP Cat $1250 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 5

500

593 ** 7c Leather Jacket (No Wmk) SG 1014/CP P9b Top Value Corner Block of 6 with a DRYPRINT affecting the top 
row of 3 stamps and partially on the bottom 3 stamps. Fine Block Unhinged (6) PHOTO-PLATE 10

500

594 ** 8c John Dory (No Wmk) CP P11b(z) Top Selvedge Vertical Strip of 3 with the top stamp with ‘OCHRE Colour 
Omitted’ with the other 2 stamps normals. CP Cat $1600 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 12

1000

595 ** 8c John Dory (No Wmk) SG 1015/CP P11b 3x Blocks of 4 - 1x Major Black Colour Shift CP P11b(u), 1x Major 
Green Colour Shift & the other Block of a Major Perforation Error Unhinged. Fine Group (12) PHOTO-PLATE 5

500

1972-5 COMMEMORATIVES
596 ** 1973 8c Mountain Scene CP SS10a(z) Top Selvedge Imperforate Error Unhinged. CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 5
500

597 ** 1974 6c Offshore Islands CP SS13a(z) Left-hand Selvedge Pair Imperforate at left Unhinged CP Cat $750 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

500

1975-9 PICTORIALS
598 ** 1975 8c Rose CP PA8a Plate 1A1A1A1A Block of 10 with the bottom last stamp CP PA8a(u) Nearly Missing Red 

Colour Unhinged. Fine Error Block (10) PHOTO-PLATE 12
500
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599 ** 1979 14c/10c Queen CP PA31a (Ni) Irregular Block of 5 with the bottom stamp with the Surcharge Missing and 
partial on the stamp above Unhinged CP $1000 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 14

500

600 ** 1979 14c/10c Queen CP PA31a (o) & (Ni) Bottom Fight Colour Tab Block of 12 showing 9 stamps on the left with 
Missing Surcharges and only partial on the bottom right stamp. Has Offsets of the Surcharge on the back. Caused 
by a paper crease/fold Unhinged. Fine Error Block. CP Cat $9000+ (12) PHOTO-PLATE 11

4500

601 U 1979 14c/10c Queen CP PA31a Blue Colour Partially Omitted on piece tied by a machine cancel. Fine & Rare (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

602 ** 1979 14c/10c Queen CP PA31a Top Selvedge Block of 15 with a Striking Vertical Ochre Doctor Blade flaws on 
the 5x Middle stamps Unhinged (15)

250

603 ** 1979 14c/10c Queen SG 1202b/CP PA31a(x) Surcharge Inverted Error Fine Unhinged CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

650

604 ** 1979 17c/6c Rose CP PA32a Block of 6 with Deep Green & Red Offsets Unhinged (6) PHOTO-PLATE 10 1500
605 ** 1979 4c on 8c Rose CP P30a(v) Red, Green & Black Offset Colours complete on 2 stamps and partially on 2 

other stamps in a Corner Value Block of 15 Unhinged. CP Cat $2500 (15) PHOTO-PLATE 15
1250

606 ** 1979 4c/8c Rose CP PA30a(Vi) Plate 2B2B2B2B Block of 15 with Missing Surcharge Errors on the 1st 2 stamps 
in the bottom row of the block. This happened due to a corner paper fold. Fine Error Block Unhinged. CP Cat 
$2000 (15) PHOTO-PLATE 14

1000

1980-89
607 ** 1981 $5 Beehive CP PA34a(y) Right-hand Selvedge Imperforate Pair Unhinged. (Only 10 Pairs Known) Very 

Scarce. CP Cat $3000 (2) PHOTO-FRONT COVER
2000

608 ** 1981 20c Royal Wedding Pair SG 1247ab/CP SP276/77(z) Silver-Grey Colour Omitted (Inscriptions & Date) Fine 
Unhinged SG Cat £750/CP Cat $2000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6

750       

609 ** 1982 1c Minerals CP PB1b(z) Left-hand Top Corner Block of 4 Imperforate at Top Error Unhinged. Fine & Scarce. 
CP Cat $750 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 12

500

610 ** 1982 24c Map Annotated Collection on 17 Album Pages showing both Perforations with All Plate Blocks with most 
with 2x Plate Blocks of each - one with perforations perforated through the bottom selvedge, the other not perfo-
rated throughout. Also with Plate 117 Rare Plate Block CP Cat $800.  Error & Variety block noted 1) Overinked 
Corner Block of 4 2) Block of 8 with Double Perforations Error Vertically & Horizontally on 2 stamps CP Cat $900 
3) Imperf at top in a Block of 4 CP Cat $900 4) Partial Blue Offset in a Block of 10 5) Horizontal Strip of 10 with a 
complete paper crease. Suitable for an Exhibit (188)

2000

611 ** 1987 40c Blue Duck CP PC2a(y) Block of 4 with ‘Double’ Black Colour Unhinged CP Cat $480 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 
12

250

612 ** 1987 40c Blue Duck CP PC2a(z) Pale printing of all colours in a Block of 4 with a normal block of 4 for compari-
son Unhinged Cp Cat $1600 (8) PHOTO-PLATE 12

800

1990-99
613 ** 1990’s Trial Orchid Self Adhesivee Essay Perforated in a Strip of 3 on backing paper. Fine & Scarce (3) PHOTO-

PLATE 11
450

614 P 1992 Olympic 40c Ken Hall’s Coloured Artwork 110mm x 160mm (Kiwi on the finishing line on the track) on Card 
for the Olympic Stamp design Competition. (1)

250

615 ** 1995 40c Mitre Peak CP PC101a Imprint Corner Block of 8 with Striking Corner Paper Fold resulting partially 
Imperforate on the first 2 stamps of the bottom row. Fine Error Block (8) PHOTO-PLATE 13

750

616 ** 1996 $3 Yellow Admiral SG 1642a/CP PC40b(z) Grey & Green Colours Omitted Unhinged CP Cat $1500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 6

1000

617 ** 1998 $4 Town Icons Booklet CP W69a(z) Completely Imperforate. Fine. CP Cat $2000 (1) 1000
2000 ONWARDS

618 ** 2002 $4 Tongaporutu Cliffs, Taranaki Booklet CP W87a(w) Nearly Imperforate with light die cuts showing. CP Cat 
$2000 for one Completely Imperforate. (1)

400

619 ** 2003 Definitives Set with Silver Overprints in Bottom Right Corner Blocks of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $400 (20) 100
620 ** 2006 Kapa Haka Maori Performing Arts Set Fine Unhinged. Fine & Rare. Few Sets Known. (5) PHOTO-FRONT 

COVER
17500

621 ** 2007 $2 Southern Skies SG 2961/CP SS170b Bottom Part Imprint Block of 10 with Unlisted ‘Double Perforations 
Vertically on all stamps Unhinged. (10) PHOTO-PLATE 16

1250

622 ** 2016 $12 Mt Maunganui Booklet CP W169a(z) Printed on the backing paper - the stamps not gummed. Fine Item 
CP Cat $750 (1)

400

ANTARCTICA
623 U 1913 (JA18) 1/2d Green & 1d Red Victoria Land Overprints SG A2/3 tied on British Antarctic Expedition/Terra 

Nova RYS Printed Letterhead piece. Both tied by ‘Brit. Antarctic Expd’ cancels. The 1/2d value dated with the first 
day cancel. ACS Cat $2200 for the stamps alone (2) PHOTO-PLATE 15

1350

624 C 1958 First Tans-Antarctic Crossing Printed Cover with Ross Dependency Pre-decimal Set tied. Signed by EP 
HILLARY at top left. Minor stain (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

250
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625 P 1995 40c Captain Cook Geoff Fuller’s Artwork with Artist Drawings of Captain Cook & His Ships(2) - 3 designs 
with a few extra items. Interesting items (7 items)

250

CHRISTMAS
626 ** 1960 2d Nativity SG 805a/CP SC1a(z) Red Colour Omitted Unhinged CP Cat $900 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 500
627 ** 1963 2 1/2d Holy Family CP SC4a(z) Pair Imperforate Unhinged CP Cat $800 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6 500
628 ** 1964 2 1/2d First Christian Service in NZ CP SC5a(y) Red Colour Omitted Error Unhinged. Fine & Very Scarce (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 6
1250

629 ** 1970 3c Window CP SC11b(y) Top Selvedge Block of 4 with the Olive Colour displaced half stamp width to the 
right Unhinged. CP Cat $1400 (4) PHOTO-BACK COVER

700

630 U 1975 3c Virgin & Child SG 1083a/CP SC16a(z) Orange Colour Omitted Fine Used CP Cat $1300 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 6

750

631 ** 1985 50c ‘CRISTMAS’ Missing ‘H’ Error in a Right-hand Selvedge Block of 10 Unhinged. ACS Cat $1500 (10) 300
CINDERELLAS

632 ** 1914/18 Delandre 11th North Auckland Mounted Rifles label Heslop OS7 Unhinged Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 250
EXPRESS DELIVERY

633 ** 1926/36 6d Fernleaves Cowan P14x14 1/2 SG E2/CP U1b(2) Bottom Left Selvedge Corner single Unhinged. CP 
Cat $200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

100

HEALTH
634 P 1913 2 Page Letter written by Dr Elizabeth Gunn for ‘The Education Board/District de Nelson’ (with cachet) to 

local Nelson Schools from Wellington. (Dr Elizabeth was the founder of the Health Camp Movement in 1919). 
Interesting Health Related item (1)

150

635 C 1929 1d Nurse SG 544 Album Page with Mint, Used & Fine Plain First Day Cover plus Photo of Nurse Miss Nell 
Burt used for this stamp. Also a more recent photo of her and holding the photo. ACS Cat $960 Nice lot (2 stamps, 
1 FDC & 2 Photos)

600

636 U 1929 1d Nurse SG 544 in a Block of 12 tied on piece by WELLINGTON REGISTERED 18 AP 31 cancels. Fine 
Multiple. ACS Cat $360 as singles (12) PHOTO-PLATE 13

200

637 C 1931 (31OC) Red & Blue Boys SG 546/47 Pair on Individual Plain First Day Covers Posted at Whakatane. Fine & 
Rare. ACS Cat $5000 (2) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

4000

638 P 1931 1d Smiling Boy Imperf Black Plate Proof Block of 4 Fine & Scarce (4) PHOTO-PLATE 13 2500
639 ** 1931 Red & Blue SG 546/47 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $1050 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6 400
640 P 1943 Royalty Triangles Imperf Plate Proof Pairs Unhinged (4) PHOTO-PLATE 6 400
641 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.1G Bison Exchange/J F Johnson Printed Cover Posted at Kamo to 

New South Wales. Scarce. Rated 7 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19
150

642 */** 1955 3d + 1d Medallion CP T27c(y) Top Left Corner Block of 6 with the Centre (Dark Brown) Partially Missing on 
the top left stamp. The top left hand corner of a sheet was accidently torn off after the printing of the centre plate 
and the sheet was repaired by the printers. it was repaired by sticking two irregular shaped pieces of unwater-
marked paper over the tear on the front of the sheet. Has RPSNZ 2003 Certificate. The only one recorded. Rare 
(6) PHOTO-PLATE 14

5000

643 P 1955 Medallion A Unique Black Plate Proofs - 1 1/2d, 2d & 3d values  Imperf with No Vignette, One further 
proofed with the value removed and also a Centre Vignette of the Girl.  All of the proofs with Red Manuscript 
Endorsements. Nice Proof Lot (5) PHOTO-PLATE 15

1600

644 P 1955 Medallion Set in Imperf Plate Proof Blocks of 4 Fine Unhinged. Ex Bradbury Wilkinson Archives. (12) 
PHOTO-PLATE 11

400

645 C 1958 2d & 3d Health Pair tied on card on First Day. The card signed by J Berry (1) 75
646 P 1959 3d Poaka (Bird) original Artwork by Moaman. Ex Harrison & Sons Ltd Archives. Fine Bird Artwork. Only One 

Known (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16
2000

647 P 1960 Birds 2d Kotare & 3d Kereru Imperf Proof Min Sheets Unhinged. Fine & Scarce (2) PHOTO-BACK COVER 2000
648 ** 1963 3d Prince Andrew Min Sheet CP TM35b(z) with Full Offset Unhinged. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15 1500
649 ** 1964 2 1/2d Tarapunga Bird Min Sheet with a Striking Blue Colour Shift resulting in the Red & Yellow Colours 

drastically out of place. Fine Error Block which comes with the original NZ Post Office cellophane plastic bag 
which it was sold with. Fine & Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

2000

650 ** 1964 2 1/2d Tarapunga SG 822a/CP T36a(z) Top Selvedge Pair with the Red Colour Omitted Unhinged CP Cat 
$1600 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1000

651 ** 1965 3d Kaka SG 831/CP T37a Fine Red & Brown Colour Shifts Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 250
652 ** 1966 3d Bellbird Min Sheet CP TM38a(y) with Triple Perforations Error affecting the first stamp of each row of the 

Min Sheet Unhinged. Fine Error Block (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15
1000

653 ** 1966 4d Weka CP T38b(w) Left-hand Corner Block of 10 with Horizontal & Vertical Double Perforations on the 
first two stamps of each row. Fine Error Block (10) PHOTO-PLATE 15

1000

654 ** 1971 3c Hockey CP T43a(z) Left-hand Selvedge Block of 4 with a complete colour offset error unhinged. CP Cat 
$1000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 6

500
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655 ** 1972 4c Tennis Min Sheet with a ‘Doubling of the Grey Colour’ - the doubling is evident in the selvedge markings. 
Unhinged (1)

500

656 ** 1975 3c Girl Feeding Lamb SG 1079/CP T47a showing a couple of colour shifts including black Unhinged with a 
normal for comparison (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6

100

657 ** 1984 24c Horse Se-tennant Pair in a Selvedge Bottom Block of 4 CP T56b(v) Orange Colour Omitted Unhinged 
CP Cat $1800 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 11

1000

658 ** 1984 24c Horses CP T56a/b(v) Plate 1A1A1A1A Block of 8 (4x Pairs) with the Orange Colour Omitted Unhinged. 
(8) PHOTO-PLATE 13

3000

659 ** 1984 24c Horses Pair in a Plate/Imprint 1B1B1B1B Block of 8 (4x Pairs) with the Design Misplaced Upwards and 
the Orange Colour Doubled Error Fine Unhinged. Fine Error Block (8)

1500

660 C 1996 40c Teddy Bear Error Stamp Used on reader’s Digest Cover, neatly tied Auckland 18 JY 96 cancel. CP 
T68a(z) Cat $5000 (1)

3750

661 ** 1996 40c Teddy Bear Self Adhesive Error SG 2003a Unhinged ACS Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 1000
662 ** 1996 Teddy Bear Error Min Sheet Unhinged. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 5000

LIFE INSURANCE
663 * 1898/98 3d Brown VR SG L4/CP X4a Mint Centred to right. ACS Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 300
664 U 1944/47 2d Yellow SG L39/CP X10e Bottom Selvedge Block of 18 (from Rows 8 to 10 No’s 7/12) cancelled by 

‘Wellington 1 AU 47’ cancels. Fine Block. CP Cat $450 (18)
250

665 U 1944/47 3d Chocolate P14x15 SG L40/CP X11c in a Block of 9 Very Good Used with R5/9 retouch flaw. The block 
has light perf toning and minor separation at top. CP Cat $900 (9)

300

666 U 1944/47 3d Chocolate SG L40/CP X11c Irregular Block of 15 with a bottom selvedge. Has R10/5 retouch flaw and 
cancelled by Wellington 1 AU 47 cancels. CP Cat $1500 (15)

500

667 ** 1967 3c/4d Overprint SG L53w/CP X24a(z) Sideways Inverted Watermark with a left-hand selvedge Unhinged. 
Has a faint gum age. CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1000

PIGEON POST
668 U 1899 6d & 1/- Triangles VP7/8 Used. Also Unused 1904 Flimsey Type 7 Unused with slight faults (3) PHOTO-

PLATE 6
250

669 * 1899 6d Blue Triangle CP VP7 2x Mint No Gum example No’s 14 & 19 from the sheet. CP Cat $400 (2) 150
670 P 1901 Christmas Printed ‘Great Barrier Pigeon Post’ Card from S Holden Howie with a Photo of the Pigeon Loft in 

Newton Road Auckland. Has minor staining on the front. Fine item (1)
100

POSTAGE DUES
671 U 1899 1/2d to 2/- Complete Set Simplified Very Good to Fine Used. ACS Cat $1600 (11) PHOTO-PLATE 7 800

POSTAL FISCALS
672 U 1867 QV 8d Blue & Black Die 1 postmarked with ‘Palmerston N 13 JY 86’ Postal Type cancel. Scarce (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 7
300

673 U 1872 QV 1d Violet & Green Die 2 with Napier 7 MR 86 Postal Type cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 125
674 U 1872 QV 6/- Rose & BLue Die 2 Very Good used with part Port Ahuriri part duplex cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 300
675 U 1880 QV 8d Green NZ Wmk Kiwi R447a Unpunched Kiwi Cat $150 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 100
676 U 1882 QV 1/- Pink SG F8 Good to Very Good Used Cat £500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 400
677 ** 1882 QV 1d Blue SG F2/CP Z1b Unhinged. Very Scarce. ACS Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 1000
678 * 1882 QV 1d Lilac Fiscal SG F1 Good Mint Scarce. ACS Cat $3500 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER 1750
679 U 1882 QV 4d Orange SG F5 NZ Wmk Good Used. Very Scarce. Cat £500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 500
680 U 1882 QV 5/- Green NZ Wmk SG 5f Good Used postmarked ‘Christchurch 18 JY 82’ Very Scarce. Cat £750 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 7
500

681 U 1882 QV 8d Green NZ Wmk SG F5b Very Good Used. Very Scarce from the right hand side of the sheet. Cat 
£1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

1000

682 U 1882 QV 9/- Orange NZ Wmk SG 5j Very Good Used. Very Scarce. Cat £1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 1000
683 U 1886 QV £1 Pink SG F33 Very Good Used with Dunedin Postal Type cancel. ACS Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 125
684 U 1886 QV £2 Purple with Postal Type Cancel. Very Good Used ACS Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 125
685 * 1886 QV £3 Green P12 1/2 Mint with a little light gum creasing. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 750
686 U 1886 QV £3 Green with Postal Type cancel. ACS Cat $300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 150
687 U 1886 QV £5 Blue with Wellington Postal cancel Fine Used ACS Cat $300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 150
688 U 1886 QV 2/- Blue P12 1/2 SG F22 Good Used with Horizontal ‘Double Perforations’ at top. The stamp has partly 

trimmed perfs on the right hand side with minor perf staining. Unlisted variety (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7
250

689 U 1888 QV £1 Pink SG F45 with Port Chalmers 1891 Postal Type cancel. ACS Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 125
690 * 1895/01 QV 2/6 Brown Counterpart SG F57a Good Mint Kiwi Cat $600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 300
691 * 1895/01 QV 2/6 Brown Counterpart SG F57a Mint with some hingeing. Has a minor thin. Kiwi Cat $600 for Mint 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 7
125

692 * 1906 QV 15/- Green P14 SG F88/CP Z14f Fine Mint ACS Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 1250
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693 * 1906 QV 7/6 Grey P14 SG F84 Good Mint ACS Cat $2250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 1250
694 ** 1913/21 QV £1 Pink P14 1/2 x 14 SG F123 Corner Selvedge Sheet No. L981572 Unhinged ACS Cat $3500 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 11
2000

695 ** 1913/21 QV 10/- Maroon P14 1/2 x 14 SG F120 Corner Sheet No L969908 single Unhinged ACS Cat $3000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 11

1500

696 ** 1913/21 QV 5/- Green SG F115 in a Top Right Corner Pair Fine Unhinged. ACS Cat $2400 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 11 1500
697 * 1931/40 Arms £3.10s Rose Cowan paper SG F165/CP Z49a Mint with a very light gum age. Has Ceremuga 2022 

Certificate. ACS Cat $4000 (1)
1250

698 * 1931/56 Arms Simplifed Set 1/3 to £1 plus £2 Violet Good Mint ACS Cat $1535 (17) PHOTO-PLATE 7 750
699 * 1940 Arms Overprints Simplified Set 3/6 to 35/- - the 3/6 & 5/6 Overprints Unhinged; the 11/- to 35/- values Good 

Mint. ACs Cat $1805 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 7
900

700 U 1940/58 Arms £2.10s Red SG F207 Very Good Used with minor indellible ink marks on the back. ACS Cat $1100 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

701 ** 1940/58 Arms £3.10s Rose SG F209/CP Z49b Fine Unhinged. Very Scarce. Has RPS London 1994 Certificate. 
SG Cat £4000/CP Cat $8000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

4000

702 U 1940/58 Arms 25/- Greenish-Blue SG F204w/CP Z43c Fine Used. Scarce SG Cat £1000/CP Cat $2000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 7

1000

703 * 1940/58 Arms 7/6 Grey SG F198 Good Mint ACS Cat $150 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 75
704 ** 1940/58 Arms 9/- Orange SG F200 Top Selvedge single Unhinged. ACS Cat $200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 125
705 U OFFICIAL 1913/25 QV 5/- Green P14 1/2 x 14 SG 086 Very Fine Used ACS Cat $300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 150

REVENUES
706 U DENOTING 1931/45 Arms 3/- Kiwi R54b Unpunched Kiwi CAT $100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 65
707 U Fine Paid 1937/46 1/- Tui Pictorial Kiwi R114 Fine & Unpunched. Kiwi Cat $150 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7 100
708 U Fine Paid 1942/53 Arms 10/- Carmine Lake with Blue/Black Overprint Kiwi R96c Fine & Unpunched. Kiwi Cat 

$100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7
75

709 U Railway Charges 1925 5/- Crimson with ‘SYMONDS STREET’ Typed Station cancel. Rated 10. Very Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

710 U Railway Newspaper 1890 3d Brown Kiwi RN4a Used with a slight thin at top and minor ageing. Scarce. Kiwi Cat 
$500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

150

711 U Stamp Duty 1867 QV £4.10s Orange-Red & Green Kiwi R248 with Raised ‘N’ of ‘Ninety variety (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 8

250

712 U Stamp Duty 1867 QV £6.10s Orange-Red & Green Pair with close margins. Kiwi R2522a. Scarce. Kiwi Cat $2500 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 8

1000

713 U Stamp Duty 1867 QV £8 Orange-Red & Green Kiwi R255a Kiwi Cat $325 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 200
714 * Stamp Duty 1867 QV 1d Blue & Red with ‘Y’ Roulette Mint No Gum. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 250
715 U Stamp Duty 1931/56 Arms £1000 Kiwi R549 Horizontal pair - the left stamp with a blunt top left corner Un-

punched. Kiwi Cat $390 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 8
250

716 U Stamp Duty 1931/56 Arms on Stockcard - 25/-,30/-,£2.10s,£3,£3.10s,£4,£4.10s,£5,£7,£8 plus 1939 Overprints 
£6,£9,£10,£200, Not Iable & 3/- Counterpart Yellow & Blue. All Unpunched. Kiwi Cat $975 (16) PHOTO-PLATE 8

500

717 U Stamp Duty 1939 Arms £300 on £300 Kiwi R576 Has Type 2 Oval ‘O’ Overprint. Unlisted in the Kiwi Cat. Un-
punched but has a slight short top right corner. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

100

718 U Stamp Duty 1939 Arms £300 on £300 Ovpt Kiwi R576 Unpunched. Kiwi Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 150
719 U Stamp Duty 1939 Arms £500 on £500 Blue Kiwi R579 Perfined. Kiwi Cat $100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 75
720 U Stamp Duty 1939 Arms £600 on £600 Orange & Blue Kiwi R580 Used with a slight small tear at top. Kiwi Cat 

$700 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8
250

721 U Stamp Duty 1939 Arms £700 on £700 Brown-Red & Blue Kiwi R581 Unpunched Scarce Kiwi Cat $750 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 8

500

722 U Stamp Duty 1944 piece with Arms 10/- & £7 (perfined), £30 (crease) & £100 unpunched. Kiwi R517,532,539,545 
(4) PHOTO-PLATE 11

50

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY
PRESTAMP ENTIRES/COVERS

723 C 1852 (4SP) Outer Wrapper endorsed ‘Per Eclair’ (Ship) addressed to Mr P F Hoskin, New Plymouth. Has large 
Black ‘2’ Paid marking with ‘New Plymouth Crown in Circle 1 OC 1852’ receiving cancel. Backstamped Wellington 
unframed cds. Light ageing and minor creases. Very Scarce Early Cancel for New Plymouth. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
16

500

724 C 1862 (MR3) Small Cover addressed to Rev A Purchas, Onehunga on a Local Mail Cover from Auckland to One-
hunga. Has Red British Numeral ‘2’ handstamp plus Unframed Paid Auckland New Zealand cds in red. The cover 
included a 2 page note endorsed ‘Provincial Hospital’ Scarce Paid Auckland marking. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

400
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FULL FACE QUEEN COVERS
725 C 1863 (OC)  Small Envelope with Perforated 2d Blue Plate 1 tied by Obliterator ‘3’ (Hokianga) cancel addressed to 

Fairy House, Symonds St, Auckland. Has unframed RUSSELL cds at right. Backstamped with HOKIANGA Black 
Crown in Oval datestamp plus Red Auckland OC 28 1865 receiving cds. Roughly opened at right. Nice Far North 
Postal History Cover. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

1300

726 C 1870 (SP21) 1d Drop Rate Local Cover with Perforated 1d Orange SG 111 tied by Auckland Duplex cancel ad-
dressed to ‘Rev D Bruce, Auckland’. No backstamps. The cover has light edge staining. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

375

1898 PICTORIAL COVERS
727 C 1909 (4AP) Small Mail Tag with 1/2d Green Pictorial Posted at WELLINGTON to a local address plus attached by 

string a ‘Greetings From Wellington’ Printed Small Folder with Coloured Scenes of Wellington. Nice Pair of Items 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 15

100

KGV COVERS
728 C 1938 (29MR) Long OHMS/Department of Labour Cover to International Labour Bureau, Geneva, Switzerland. 

Has KGV 1 1/2d Orange-Brown Cowan P14x15 SG 097b/CP K17e CP (Cat $225 for the stamp alone) plus ‘35 1d 
Pictorial Official Posted at Wellington. No backstamps. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

200

1935 PICTORIAL COVERS
729 C 1938 (13JL) Long Airmail Cover to International Labour Office, Geneva, Switzerland. Has ‘35 Pictorial Officials 

1d(3),6d,1/- plus KGVI 1/2d Green Posted at Wellington. No backstamps. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17
150

730 C 1938 (17MR) OHMS Office of Minister of Labour Wellington Small envelope to International Labour Office, Ge-
neva, Switzerland. Has ‘35 Pictorial Officials 1d, 2x 1/- values Posted at Wellington. Backstamped Marseille (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 16

200

731 C 1938 (22JL) Long Airmail Cover to International Labour Office with ‘35 Pictorial Officials 1d(3), 1/- & 2x 2/- Captain 
Cook values tied by Wellington cancels. No backstamps. Endorsed Personal. The cover has light creasing at left. 
(6/- 3d Rate Cover) (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

250

732 C 1940 (2AU) Long Censored Airmail Cover to England & then redirected to Canada. Has ‘35 3/- Pictorial tied by 
Christchurch cds. Censor No 5 in Red. Roughly opened at right with minor creasing. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

100

AIRMAIL COVERS
733 C 1928 (13OC) Trans-Tasman Flight - Blenheim to Richmond NSW Southern Cross Airmail Cover commanded 

by Sir Charles Kingsford Smith with 1d FM tied by Blenheim cancel and Richmond receiving cancel. Signed by 
Charles Kingsford Smith & C Ulm. NZAMC #32. Fine & Rare. Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

3500

734 C 1930 Dunedin-Christchurch Flight on Uprated KGV 1d Printed envelope signed, 1932 Dannevirke-Wellington 
Flight Cover with 3d Brown Vertical Pair, 1932 Wellington-Dannevirke Flight Cover with 5d Air Ovpt, 1940 NZ-
Noumea Flight Cover with ‘35 3d Pictorial Block of 4 cancelled at Auckland cds, 1940 NZ-USA Flight Cover with 
4/- Arms. Airmail Cat $275 (5)

150

735 C 1931 (16JL) Airmail Cover endorsed ‘Via Karachi-London Airmail’ addressed C/- The High Commissioner for NZ, 
London, England with KGV 1d Admiral, 2d Yellow Surface & 6d Red tied by GERALDINE cancels. No backs-
tamps. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

100

736 C 1933 Faith in Australia Passenger Flight Card Piloted by Ulm with Wakefield Castrol Motor Oil Advertising for 
England-Australia Flight Record; 1933 Pink/Black Souvenir of Flight in the Monoplane ‘Southern Cross’ with a 
Portrait of Sir Charles Kingsford Smith plus 1936 Air Travel (NZ) Ltd Souvenir of Flight from Franz Josef Glacier in 
Yellow/Black. Interesting items (3) PHOTO-PLATE 16

100

737 C 1968 BOAC Crash Cover at Heathrow Airport to NZ complete with the original contents (Two Easter Cards), letter 
from Hastings Acting Postmaster, Ambulance envelope and NZ Post ‘Official Paid’ windowed envelope. Cat $250 
Interesting items ((6 items) PHOTO-PLATE 15

150

METER COVERS
738 C 1927 (17NO) OHMS/Govt Printing and Stationary Office/Wellington NZ Parcel label piece with 2x 1 1/2d Red 

Printing & Stationary Dept Meters Posted at Wellington to Switzerland. Nice Meter Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17
75

MILITARY COVERS
739 C 1915 (6JU) Egyptian Picture Postcard Stampless endorsed ‘On Active Service’ to NZ endorsed ‘Suez’ Posted at 

Port Taufio near Alexandra from a Wounded Soldier from the Canterbury Infantry Battalion from the GALLIPOLI 
Campaign and returned on HMNZ Troopship No 21 (Willochra) to NZ. Fine Gallipoli/Troopship WW1 Item (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 17

150

740 C 1915 (APR30) Stampless Western Australian Picture Postcard to NZ with violet boxed ‘NZ Military Post Office/
Fourth Reinforcement/Expeditionary Force’ cachet. Minor ageing at top (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

250

741 C 1943 (5JA) NZ National Patriotic Fund Board Cover with ‘35 2d Pictorial tied by a fair ‘LINTON M C’ Relief cancel 
addressed to Plimmerton. Includes a letter written on the Patriotic Fund Board Letterhead. (1)

100

742 C 1944 (22MR) National Patriotic Fund Board Airmail Cover to Australia with ‘43 1d & 2d(2) Healths tied by WAIPA-
PAKAURI AIR FORCE cancels (WR) 1943-46. Minor staining. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

75
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743 C 1945 (10MY) Formular Airletter with KGVI 3d Blue tied by MPO KW cancel sent by Sergeant of ‘A’ Squadron 18th 
NZ Armoured Regiment 2nd NZEF MEF with interesting message regarding the troops towards the German sur-
render a few days earlier. Censored to NZ (1)

50

MISCELLANEOUS 
744 C 1863 (22SP) Early Cover with Tasmania QV 6d Imperf tied by ‘76’ Barred cancel addressed to Dreceen, INDIA. 

Has Red ‘Pre-Paid’ handstamp & ‘Missent To Dunedin’ Rare handstamp. Backstamped Bombay & Dunedin/
Otago. Rare Missent Marking. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

2500

745 C 1980’s-90’s Stampless Cover sent in the Wellington Diplomatic Mail by Italian Ambassador  in Italian to ‘Stocca-
rda’ (Stuttgart Germany) on a plain envelope. Interesting Item (1)

50

OFFICIAL COVERS
746 C 1938 (23FE) Long Office of Minister of Labour OHMS Cover addressed to the International Labour Office, Gene-

va, SWITZERLAND. Endorsed Australia-France-Switzerland. Has 2/- Admiral SG 0112 x 7, KGV 6d Red Official, 
‘35 1d & 6d Pictorials, ‘35 1d Official, Arms 4/- & 10/- values (29/- & 2d) Posted at Wellington. No backstamped. 
Has an untied NZ Govt Tourist label on the back. Has creasing/edge faults at left. High Rate Official KGV/1935 
Pict/Arms Cover. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

1500

747 C 1952 2x OHMS/Social Security Department Registered Covers - 1x Cover with KGVI Official 3d + 4d values & the 
other Cover with a KGVI Official 6d value both Posted at Nelson to Gowanbridge. Minor ageing. (2)

100

POSTAGE DUES
748 C 1933 (FE17) Unclaimed Cover with 1920 1d Victory tied by Masterton machine cancel addressed to SAAR-

BRUCKEN, SAAR TERRITORY. Has ‘Retour’ endorsement and ‘Refuse’ label. Has tax cachets including 3d To 
Pay cachet on the back. Has 3x 1d 2nd Type Dues all tied by Masterton 9 MY 33 cancels. Backstamped Saar-
brucken & Masterton cancels. Interesting Destination/Postage Due Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

100

POSTAL FISCALS
749 C 1952 (10NO) Airmail Mail Tag Registered with Arms 4/-,15/- & £1 plus KGVI 5d Pair Posted at Greymouth to 

Sydney. Odd blemish (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8
150

750 C 1952 (20OC) Airmail Mail Tag Registered with Arms 4/-(2), £1 plus KGVI 3d & 4d values Posted at Greymouth to 
Sydney. Odd blemish (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

100

751 C 1952 (23SP) Airmail Tag with Arms £2 Violet & KGVI 5d(2) & 2/- values Posted at Greymouth to Bank NSW Syd-
ney sent with Gold as contents. The £2 Arms has faults. Interesting Mail Tag (1)

150

752 C 1952 (23SP) Mail Tag with Arms 30/- Brown & 4/- Red Pair plus KGVI 1d & 6d values Posted at Greymouth to 
Sydney. The Arms stamps have faults. Interesting useage (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

150

753 C 1952 (23SP) Mail Tag with Arms 4/-,5/-,10/- & £1 plus KGVI 5d (2) tied by Greymouth cancels to Sydney. Odd 
faults (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

100

754 C 1952 (23SP) Mail Tag with Arms 4/-(2),10/- & £1 tied by Greymouth cancel to Sydney. Odd blemishes (1) 100
755 C 1952 (3OC) Mail Tag with Arms 6/-,10/ & £1 tied by Greymouth cancel to Sydney. Odd blemish (1) 150

RAILWAY COVERS
756 C 1895 (OC) Long ‘On Railway Business Only/FREE’ with violet Oval ‘NZR/Picton Section’ cachet with authorised 

signature to Blenheim. Has Blenheim 18 OC 95 receiving cds addressed to ‘The Secretary, Spring Creek River Board, 
Blenheim’ The cover has a light vertical fold and minor ageing. Scarce Railway Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

200

SHIPMAIL COVERS
757 C 1938 (6AP) Real Photo ‘RMS Aorangi, Honolulu Harbour’ with ‘35 1d Pictorials tied by a light Marine Post Office/

RMMS Aorangi cds to NZ. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19
75

ADVERTISING COVERS 
758 C 1906 Smith & Smith Ltd/Wellington Branch - Contractors to NZ Government Railways and Public Works Depart-

ment Advertising Printed Card. Fine Advertising Card (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17
50

EXPRESS DELIVERY COVERS
759 C 1941 (21FE) Uprated KGVI 2d/1d Printed envelope with an additional 1940 6d Centennial added and tied by 

TRENTHAM MILITARY CAMP cancel addressed to ‘Register of Births, WELLINGTON’. The cover has 2x Vertical 
Blue Lines plus a Green ‘Express/Delivery’ label at bottom left. Endorsed ‘Urgent’. Backstamped Wellington 21 FE 
41. Fine Express Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

200

POSTMARKS
760 U CAVERSHAM (DN) 1884-1947 Complete Parcels 18 OCT 1930 cancel on KGV 1/- Block of 4. Very Scarce cancel 

(4) PHOTO-PLATE 8
75

761 U PACKINGTON (AK) 1894-1904 Part A coin ? MR 9? cancel on 2d 2nd Sideface. 80% strike. Very Scarce. Rated 9 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

200

762 U STRONVAR (MS) 1898-1907 Fine Manuscript 2/5/98 cancel on 1d 2nd Sideface Pair on Piece. Very Scarce (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 8

250
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NEW ZEALAND POSTAL STATIONERY
POSTCARDS

763 C 1913 1/2d Green Auckland Exhibition Samuel AB.3a (b) in Purple Brown with Main Entrance to Auckland Exhibi-
tion cancelled by Exhibition/Auckland 1 DE 12 First Day cancel. Minor edge faults. Rare First Day Useage (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 15

1000

764 C 1913 1d Auckland Exhibition Samuel AB.4a(a) in Purple Brown with Kiosk, Auckland Exhibition Scene Used. 
Minor ageing. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

500

NEW ZEALAND POSTCARDS
765 C 1907 (3JA) Greetings from the New Zealand Exhibition Christchurch 1906/07 Coloured Glitter Postcard with 1d 

Exhibitionstamp tied by Christchurch 3 JA 07 cds. The card has a bit of ageing on the back (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17
50

766 C 1907 (JA17) Souvenir from Christchurch Exhibition Coloured Multiple Scene Postcard FT Series N8103 with 1d 
Exhibition tied by Christchurch machine cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

50

767 C 1908 Christchurch Exhibition - D C & Co’s Series No 501 - The International Exhibition, Christchurch Coloured 
Postcard with Printed D Craig & Co Xmas Cards & Calenders Advertising (1)

50

768 C 1909 Auckland Winter Exhibition ‘NZ Farmer’ b&w Picture Postcard with Advertising. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 17

50

769 C 1913 (27DE) Auckland Exhibition No 16 ‘Reflections’ - Concert Hall and Tea Kiosk, as seen from the Lake’ b&w 
Picture Postcard with 1/2d Exhibition tied by Exhibition cancel. Has ‘Posted on Top/Exhibition Tower’ violet cachet. 
Minor soiling (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

50

770 C 1913 (29DE) Auckland Exhibition No 8 - Palace of Industries, Looking South Silverston with 1d Exhibition tied by 
Exhibition cancel to Hamilton. Has ‘Posted On Top/Exhibition Tower’ violet cachet. Fine (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

75

771 C 1914 (2JA) Auckland Exhibition No 22 - Palace of Industries Silverston b&w Postcard with 1/2d Exhibition stamp 
tied by Exhibition cds. Has Posted On Top/Exhibition Tower violet cachet. Minor soiling (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

50

LITERATURE
NEW ZEALAND

772 U RPSNZ Postage Stamps of New Zealand Volume 5 - Pacific Islands (NZ Dependencies) No 583 with Slipcover (1) 200
GENERAL

773 * CLARENDON EXHIBITION PROTECTORS Packet of 50 Never Used. Cost Price £54 (50) 50

End Of Auction
Thank You For Your Participation 

-  The Auctions Start at 
	 Session 1: Saturday March 18, 11.00am sharp
	 Session 2: Sunday March 19, 9.30am sharp
Auckland City Stamps, 1 Ngaire Ave, Newmarket

-  Opening Prices for each lot will be available to bidders in the room on the day of the auction.
-  �All lots will be available for viewing at the venue as follows:
	 Friday March 17 		  10am - 4.00pm
	 Saturday March 18 		  8.30am – 10.45am
	 Sunday March 19 		  8.30am – 9.15am
-  Please call the office on 0800 78 87 78 with any questions you have prior to the auction.

Important Information For Those Considering Attending The Auction:



- Plate 15 -

649 623
643

653

652
605

763

727586

746

733

737

648



- Plate 16 -

646

726

Ex 736

740

730

756

723

744

724

378

621

725



- Plate 17 -

769
765

771770

769

758

768

766

371

759
731

729

735

748

738

739



- Plate 18 -

421

408

389

415

416

Ex 414

418

446

417

431

433
434

442

466

437



- Plate 19 -

443

440
409

435

Ex 432

478

447

486

444

757

742

641

732

728

624



647

662 629


